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Appendix A

Appendix B

Not Applicable

✔

3532 CPB LLC
37-12 Prince Street, PH2A

Flushing

718-713-0236
✔

✔

✔

11354
paul.teng@fandtgroup.com



Appendix C

See Figures 5, 6, and 7

X X X

X X
X X

X
1,4-Dioxane, PFOS, PFOA

✔

✔

✔

asphalt plant, coal and wood yard, scrap recycling, masonry yard, lumber yard, construction material staging



Appendix D

See Figure 3

See Figure 2

Portion of the property had been remediated to 
close Spill No.8705123. NYSDEC approval of Spill 
Closure is provided in Appendix D. 

4 Fulton Square
35-32 College Point Boulevard

Flushing 11354
New York City

Queens 0.93

40 45 42.9 73 50 09.4

35-32 College Point Boulevard, Flushing, NY 4963 212 0.93

✔

✔

✔

✔

✔

✔

✔

871

✔



✔

✔

✔

✔



Appendix F

Appendix E

Paul Teng / 3532 CPB LLC
37-12 Prince Street, PH2A

Flushing 11354

718-713-0236 paul.teng@fandtgroup.com

Sin Senh, P.G. / Roux Environmental Engineering and Geology, D.P.C.

209 Shafter Street
Islandia 11749

631-232-2600 ssenh@rouxinc.com
Michael Bogin / Sive, Paget & Riesel, P.C.

 560 Lexington Avenue, 15th Floor
New York 10022

646-378-7210 or 917-626-1656 mbogin@sprlaw.com

✔

✔

✔



Appendix F

✔

✔

✔

✔

✔

✔

✔

✔

✔



Not Applicable

Refer to Appendix F, prior 2016 Consent Order has been satisfied by former Site owner as reflected by the Spill Closure.

Appendix G

✔

✔

✔

✔

✔

✔



M1-2/R7-1

✔ ✔ ✔

✔

✔ ✔

See attached Appendix H.

See attached Appendix H.

See attached Appendix H.

✔

✔

✔

✔



http://www.dec.ny.gov/docs/remediation_hudson_pdf/der32.pdf
http://www.dec.ny.gov/docs/remediation_hudson_pdf/der32.pdf


✔

✔

✔

✔

✔



If you are seeking a formal determination as to whether your project is eligible for Tangible Property Tax
Credits based in whole or in part on its status as an affordable housing project (defined below), you must
attach the regulatory agreement with the appropriate housing agency (typically, these would be with the
New York City Department of Housing, Preservation and Development; the New York State Housing
Trust Fund Corporation; the New York State Department of Housing and Community Renewal; or the
New York State Housing Finance Agency, though other entities may be acceptable pending Department
review). Check appropriate box, below:

✔



Yes No

4 Fulton Square 35-32 College Point Boulevard

Flushing Queens 11354

4963
3532 CPB LLC

212

Flushing
37-12 Prince Street, PH2A

11354

Paul Teng / 3532 CPB LLC

Flushing
37-12 Prince Street, PH2A

11354

paul.teng@fandtgroup.com

paul.teng@fandtgroup.com

Michael Bogin / Sive, Paget & Riesel, P.C.  560 Lexington Avenue, 15th Floor

New York 10022 mbogin@sprlaw.com

Sin Senh, P.G. / Roux Environmental Engineering and Geology, D.P.C. 209 Shafter Street
Islandia 11749 ssenh@rouxinc.com

✔

✔

✔

✔

✔

✔
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FIGURES 

1. Site Location Map 
2. Tax Map 
3. Existing Conditions 
4. Adjacent Property Owners & Surrounding Land Usage 
5. Soil Sample Locations and Exceedances 
6. Groundwater Sample Locations and Exceedances 
7. Soil Vapor Sample Locations and Detections 
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SITE LOCATION MAP
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1. BASEMAP INFORMATION FROM NEW YORK CITY

DEPARTMENT OF INFORMATION AND TECHNOLOGY

BCP SITE BOUNDARY
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EXISTING CONDITIONS
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ADJACENT PROPERTY OWNERS
&  SURROUNDING LAND USE

Title:

CO
LLEG

E  PO
I N T  BLVD

F L U S H I N G
C R E E K LOT 212

AREC 8, LLC

3532 CPB LLC

35-20 CPB REALTY, LLC

STILL AROUND, LLC

3532 CPB LLC

133 NORTHERN PROPERTY LLC

JJSK MANAGMENT,

133-16 KING
ROAD

STILL AROUND LLC

POINT 2
PROPERTIES LLC

55 CANAL REALTY CORP.

55 CANAL REALTY CORP.

55 CANAL REALTY CORP.

55 CANAL
REALTY CORP.

55 CANAL
REALTY CORP.

50 0 50'

LEGEND

35-32 COLLEGE POINT BOULEVARD
QUEENS, NEW YORK
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3532 CPB, LLC

Prepared for:

File: 1633.0003Y114.4.mxd
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Project: 1633.0003Y002

Prepared by: M.S.R.

Project Mgr: K.S.

Compiled by: K.S.

NOTE
1. BASEMAP INFORMATION FROM NEW YORK CITY

DEPARTMENT OF INFORMATION AND TECHNOLOGY

COMMERCIAL & OFFICE BUILDINGS

INDUSTRIAL & MANUFACTURING

TRANSPORTATION & UTILITY

VACANT LAND

LANDUSE UNAVAILABLE

BCP SITE BOUNDARY
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35-32 COLLEGE POINT BOULEVARD
QUEENS, NEW YORK

3532 CPB LLC

Prepared for:

SOIL SAMPLE LOCATIONS &
EXCEEDANCES

FIGURE

5
File: 1633.0003Y114.5.mxd

Date: 02/10/22

Scale: AS SHOWN

Project: 1633.0003Y000

Prepared by: M.S.R.

Project Mgr: K.S.

Compiled by: K.S.

Title:

NOTES

30 0 30'

MICROGRAMS PER KILOGRAM
DUPLICATE SAMPLE
FEET BELOW LAND SURFACE
ESTIMATED VALUE
MILLIGRAMS PER KILOGRAM
NO DETECTION
NO EXCEEDANCE
NEW YORK STATE DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL CONSERVATION
POLYCHLORINATED BIPHENYLS
PER- AND POLYFLUOROALKYL SUBSTANCES
SOIL CLEANUP OBJECTIVE
SEMIVOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS
VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS

µG/KG -
DUP -

FT BLS -
J -

MG/KG -
ND -
NE -

NYSDEC -
PCBS -
PFAS -
SCO -

SVOCS -
VOCS -

LEGEND

LOCATION OF SOIL BORING AND GROUNDWATER GRAB SAMPLE!A
FORMER MONITORING WELL LOCATION!A

!( LOCATION OF SOIL BORING

BCP SITE BOUNDARY

APPROXIMATE LOCATIONS OF FORMER UNDERGROUND STORAGE
TANKS (USTS)

SOIL VAPOR POINT/INDOOR AIR SAMPLE#*

SB-10 05/06/2021 05/06/2021
Depth (ft bls) 0 - 2 4 - 6
VOCs

Acetone 2.1 0.096
Benzene 0.14 NE
Cis-1,2-Dichloroethylene 1.4 NE
Methyl Ethyl Ketone (2-Butanone) 2.5 NE
Vinyl Chloride 1.4 0.14

SVOCs
Benzo(A)Anthracene 6.4 NE
Benzo(A)Pyrene 5.8 NE
Benzo(B)Fluoranthene 7.1 NE
Benzo(K)Fluoranthene 3.2 ND
Chrysene 6.1 NE
Dibenz(A,H)Anthracene 0.34 ND
Indeno(1,2,3-C,D)Pyrene 2.7 ND

Metals
Arsenic NE 122
Selenium NE 10.6

SB-8 05/06/2021 05/06/2021 05/06/2021
Depth (ft bls) 0 - 2 5 - 7 5 - 7 DUP
VOCs

N-Butylbenzene ND ND 18
N-Propylbenzene ND ND 17
Sec-Butylbenzene ND NE 17

SVOCs
Benzo(A)Anthracene 3 NE NE
Benzo(A)Pyrene 2.5 NE NE
Benzo(B)Fluoranthene 4.2 NE NE
Chrysene 2.4 NE NE
Indeno(1,2,3-C,D)Pyrene 1.1 NE ND

SB-9 05/06/2021 05/06/2021
Depth (ft bls) 0 - 2 5 - 7
SVOCs

Benzo(A)Anthracene 1.4 NE
Benzo(A)Pyrene 1.2 NE
Benzo(B)Fluoranthene 1.6 NE
Chrysene 1.3 J NE
Indeno(1,2,3-C,D)Pyrene 1.2 NE

SB-13 05/07/2021 05/07/2021
Depth (ft bls) 0 - 2 6 - 8
SVOCs

4-Methylphenol (P-Cresol) ND 0.37 J
Cresols, M & P ND 0.37 J

SB-6 05/06/2021 05/06/2021 05/06/2021
Depth (ft bls) 0 - 2 5 - 6 8 - 10
VOCs

Acetone ND ND 0.06
N-Butylbenzene ND 15 NE
N-Propylbenzene ND 13 NE
Sec-Butylbenzene ND 14 NE
Xylenes 2.5 NE ND

SB-4 05/04/2021 05/04/2021
Depth (ft bls) 0 - 2 4 - 6
VOCs ND NE
SVOCs ND NE
Metals NE NE

SB-5 05/04/2021 05/04/2021 05/04/2021
Depth (ft bls) 0 - 2 4 - 6 8 - 10
VOCs

Acetone 0.051 NE NE

SB-7 05/06/2021 05/06/2021 05/06/2021
Depth (ft bls) 0 - 2 6 - 8 8 - 10
VOCs

Acetone ND 0.051 NE
Metals

Arsenic 25.7 NE NE

SB-11 05/06/2021 05/06/2021
Depth (ft bls) 0 - 2 4 - 6
VOCs NE NE
SVOCs NE NE
Metals NE NE

SB-12 05/07/2021 05/07/2021 05/07/2021 05/07/2021
Depth (ft bls) 0 - 2 4 - 6 8 - 10 8 - 10 DUP
VOCs

Acetone NE NE NE 0.095

Parameter
NYSDEC Part 375 

Restricted 
Residential SCO

NYSDEC Part 375 
Protection of 

Groundwater SCO Units
VOCs MG/KG

Acetone 100 0.05 MG/KG
Benzene 4.8 0.06 MG/KG
Cis-1,2-Dichloroethylene 100 0.25 MG/KG
Methyl Ethyl Ketone (2-Butanone) 100 0.12 MG/KG
N-Butylbenzene 100 12 MG/KG
N-Propylbenzene 100 3.9 MG/KG
Sec-Butylbenzene 100 11 MG/KG
Vinyl Chloride 0.9 0.02 MG/KG
Xylenes 100 1.6 MG/KG

SVOCs
4-Methylphenol (P-Cresol) 100 0.33 MG/KG
Benzo(A)Anthracene 1 1 MG/KG
Benzo(A)Pyrene 1 22 MG/KG
Benzo(B)Fluoranthene 1 1.7 MG/KG
Benzo(K)Fluoranthene 3.9 1.7 MG/KG
Chrysene 3.9 1 MG/KG
Cresols, M & P 100 0.33 MG/KG
Dibenz(A,H)Anthracene 0.33 1000 MG/KG
Indeno(1,2,3-C,D)Pyrene 0.5 8.2 MG/KG

Metals
Arsenic 16 16 MG/KG
Lead 400 450 MG/KG
Selenium 180 4 MG/KG

PCBs NE NE MG/KG
Pesticides and Herbicides NE NE MG/KG
PFAS NE NE UG/KG
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35-32 COLLEGE POINT BOULEVARD
FLUSHING, NEW YORK

3532 CPB LLC

Prepared for:

GROUNDWATER SAMPLE
LOCATIONS & EXCEEDANCES

FIGURE

6
File: 1633.0003Y114.6.mxd

Date: 10/13/21

Scale: AS SHOWN

Project: 1633.0003Y000

Prepared by: M.S.R.

Project Mgr: K.S.

Compiled by: K.S.

Title:

NOTES
MICROGRAMS PER LITER
AMBIENT WATER-QUALITY STANDARDS AND GUIDANCE VALUES
FOUND IN LABORATORY BLANK
DILUTION
DUPLICATE SAMPLE
EXCEEDS CALIBRATION LIMIT
ESTIMATED VALUE
NO DETECTION
NO EXCEEDANCES
NANOGRAMS PER LITER
NEW YORK STATE DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL CONSERVATION
POLYCHLORINATED BIPHENYLS
SEMIVOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS
VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS

µG/L -
AWQSGVS -

B -
D -

DUP -
E -
J -

ND -
NE -

NG/L -
NYSDEC -

PCBS -
SVOCS -

VOCS -

Parameter NYSDEC 
AWQSGV Units

VOCs
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 5 UG/L
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene (Mesitylene) 5 UG/L
Benzene 1 UG/L
Isopropylbenzene (Cumene) 5 UG/L
m,p-Xylene 5 UG/L
N-Butylbenzene 5 UG/L
N-Propylbenzene 5 UG/L
Sec-Butylbenzene 5 UG/L
Xylenes 5 UG/L

SVOCs
Acenaphthene 20 UG/L
Benzo(A)Anthracene 0.002 UG/L
Benzo(A)Pyrene 0 UG/L
Benzo(B)Fluoranthene 0.002 UG/L
Biphenyl (Diphenyl) 5 UG/L
Chrysene 0.002 UG/L
Fluorene 50 UG/L
Naphthalene 10 UG/L
Phenanthrene 50 UG/L

Metals, Total
Iron 300 UG/L
Lead 25 UG/L
Magnesium 35000 UG/L
Manganese 300 UG/L
Sodium 20000 UG/L

Metals, Dissolved
Iron 300 UG/L
Lead 25 UG/L
Magnesium 35000 UG/L
Manganese 300 UG/L
Sodium 20000 UG/L

PCBs ND UG/L
Pesticides ND UG/L
Emerging Contaminants

1,4-Dioxane (P-Dioxane) 1 UG/L
Perfluorooctanesulfonic acid (PFOS) 10 NG/L
Perfluorooctanoic acid (PFOA) 10 NG/L

SB-7_GW 05/07/2021 05/07/2021 DUP
VOCs

1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene ND 11
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene (Mesitylene) ND 5.8
Benzene ND 1.1
Isopropylbenzene (Cumene) 12 22
m,p-Xylene ND 6.6
Sec-Butylbenzene 8.8 NE
Xylenes ND 11

SVOCs NE NE
Metals, Total

Iron 8460 6500
Manganese 531 544
Sodium 62200 56000

Metals, Dissolved
Manganese 508 616
Sodium 60200 53300

Emerging Contaminants
1,4-Dioxane (P-Dioxane) 1.2 NE
Perfluorooctanesulfonic acid (PFOS) 51.8 45.4
Perfluorooctanoic acid (PFOA) 200 196

SB-4_GW 05/06/2021
Metals, Total

Iron 13200
Lead 64.6
Magnesium 133000
Manganese 1590
Sodium 1040000

Metals, Dissolved
Magnesium 145000
Manganese 1700
Sodium 1120000

Emerging Contaminants
1,4-Dioxane (P-Dioxane) 2.3
Perfluorooctanesulfonic acid (PFOS) 27.1 B
Perfluorooctanoic acid (PFOA) 71.8 B

SB-13_GW 05/07/2021
Metals, Total

Iron 6530
Magnesium 98500
Sodium 1090000

Metals, Dissolved
Magnesium 89100
Sodium 960000

Emerging Contaminants
Perfluorooctanesulfonic acid (PFOS) 13.4
Perfluorooctanoic acid (PFOA) 17.1

SB-5_GW 05/04/2021
VOCs

Isopropylbenzene (Cumene) 14
N-Butylbenzene 8.8
N-Propylbenzene 21
Sec-Butylbenzene 12

SVOCs
Acenaphthene 61
Benzo(A)Anthracene 2
Benzo(A)Pyrene 0.95 J
Benzo(B)Fluoranthene 1.2 J
Chrysene 3.1
Fluorene 120
Naphthalene 53
Phenanthrene 220

Metals, Total
Iron 4850
Lead 60.6
Manganese 439
Sodium 76500

Metals, Dissolved
Sodium 71400

Emerging Contaminants
Perfluorooctanesulfonic acid (PFOS) 32.6 B

LEGEND

LOCATION OF SOIL BORING AND GROUNDWATER GRAB SAMPLE!A
FORMER MONITORING WELL LOCATION!A

!( LOCATION OF SOIL BORING

BCP SITE BOUNDARY

APPROXIMATE LOCATIONS OF FORMER UNDERGROUND STORAGE
TANKS (USTS)

SOIL VAPOR POINT/INDOOR AIR SAMPLE#*
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SOIL VAPOR SAMPLE LOCATIONS
AND DETECTIONS

Title:

32-35 COLLEGE POINT BOULEVARD
QUEENS, NEW YORK

7

3532 CPB, LLC

Prepared for:

File: 1633.0003Y114.7.mxd

FIGUREDate: 10/13/21

Scale: AS SHOWN

Project: 1633.0003Y002

Prepared by: M.S.R.

Project Mgr: K.S.

Compiled by: K.S.

NOTES
1. ALL CONCENTRATIONS ARE IN MICROGRAMS PER

CUBIC METER

SS-01 8/8/21
VOCs

Butane 43
Cymene 16
Ethylbenzene 1400
m,p-Xylene 5100 E
O-Xylene (1,2-Dimethylbenzene) 1100
Toluene 7.8

IA-01 8/8/21
VOCs

1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 3.2
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene (Mesitylene) 1.1
2,2,4-Trimethylpentane 1.2
4-Ethyltoluene 0.64 J
Acetone 19
Benzene 0.81
Butane 1.8
Carbon Tetrachloride 0.48
Chloromethane 1.2
Cymene 0.27 J
Dichlorodifluoromethane 2.1 J
Ethylbenzene 7.2
Isopropanol 5.6 J
m,p-Xylene 29
Methyl Ethyl Ketone (2-Butanone) 1 J
Methyl Methacrylate 0.7 J
N-Heptane 1.5
N-Propylbenzene 0.38 J
O-Xylene (1,2-Dimethylbenzene) 7.1
Toluene 9.5
Trichlorofluoromethane 1.2

E -
J -

VOCS -

EXCEEDS CALIBRATION LIMIT
ESTIMATED VALUE
VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS

40 0 40'

LEGEND

FORMER MONITORING WELL LOCATION!A

!( LOCATION OF SOIL BORING

BCP SITE BOUNDARY

APPROXIMATE LOCATIONS OF FORMER
UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANKS (USTS)

LOCATION OF SOIL BORING AND
GROUNDWATER GRAB SAMPLE!A

SOIL VAPOR POINT/INDOOR AIR SAMPLE#*
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APPENDICES 

A. Section I Requestor Information 
B. Section II Property Description 
C. Section III Property's Environmental History  

(Previous Reports Provided as Separate Files) 
C1. Limited Environmental Investigation, prepared by Roux 

Associates, Inc., dated September 6, 2007 
C2. Phase I Environmental Site Assessment (ESA), prepared by 

Roux Associates, Inc., dated May 29, 2013 
C3. Remedial Action Work Plan and Health & Safety Plan, 

prepared by G.C. Environmental, Inc., dated April 14, 2016 
C4. Groundwater Monitoring Report, prepared by G.C. 

Environmental, Inc., dated December 12, 2016 
C5. Phase I ESA, prepared by Roux Environmental Engineering 

and Geology, D.P.C., dated July 23, 2019 
C6. New York State Department of Environmental Conservation 

(NYSDEC) Brownfields Cleanup Program (BCP) Eligibility 
Sampling, performed by Roux Environmental Engineering 
and Geology, D.P.C., May 2021 

D. Section IV Property Information 
E. Section VI Current Property Owner-Operator Information 
F. Section VII Requestor Eligibility Information 
G. Section IX Contact List Information 
H. Section X Land Use Factors 
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APPENDIX A 

Section I Requestor Information 



Appendix A – Requestor Information 
4 Fulton Square 

35-32 College Point Boulevard, Flushing, New York 11354 
BCP Application – Section II, Question 3 

ROUX – 1 – 1633.0003Y114/APA 

The requestor and owner of the proposed Brownfield Cleanup Program (BCP) property is 3532 CPB LLC.   

 

Christian Lee 

50% 

Sunny Chiu 

50% 

3532 CPB LLC 



6/15/2021 Entity Information
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Department of State

Existing Corporations and Businesses  


Corporation & Business Entity Database Search

Selected Entity Name: 3532 CPB LLC
Selected Entity Status Information

Current Entity Name: 3532 CPB LLC
DOS ID #: 4847092

Initial DOS Filing Date: NOVEMBER 09, 2015
County: QUEENS

Jurisdiction: NEW YORK
Entity Type: DOMESTIC LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY

Current Entity Status: ACTIVE

Selected Entity Address Information
DOS Process (Address to which DOS will mail process if accepted on behalf of

the entity)
3532 CPB LLC
37-12 PRINCE STREET
PH2A
FLUSHING, NEW YORK, 11354

Registered Agent
NONE

This office does not require or maintain
information regarding the names and

addresses of members or managers of
nonprofessional limited liability companies.

Professional limited liability companies
must include the name(s) and address(es)

of the original members, however this
information is not recorded and only
available by viewing the certificate.

https://dos.ny.gov/
https://dos.ny.gov/existing-corporations-and-businesses
http://www.dos.ny.gov/corps/faq_copies.page.asp
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Department of State Accessibility Contact Disclaimer

Language Access Privacy Policy

 
  
  


*Stock Information

# of Shares Type of Stock $ Value per Share
  No Information Available  

*Stock information is applicable to domestic business corporations.

Name History

Filing Date Name Type Entity Name
NOV 09, 2015 Actual 3532 CPB LLC

A Fictitious name must be used when the Actual
name of a foreign entity is
unavailable for use in
New York State.
The entity must use the fictitious name when

conducting its
activities or business in New York State.

NOTE:
New York State does not issue organizational identification numbers.
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Appendix B – Project Description 
4 Fulton Square 

35-32 College Point Boulevard, Flushing, New York 11354 
BCP Application – Section II, Question 3 

ROUX – 1 – 1633.0003Y114/APB 

The Site proposed for entry into the Brownfield Cleanup Program (BCP) is located at 35-32 College Point 
Boulevard in the Flushing neighborhood of Queens, New York (Site), as shown on Figure 1. The Site consists 
of Block 4963 Lot 212 in Queens County and encompasses approximately 0.93-acres, as shown on the 
attached survey dated October 28, 2016 (Appendix B).  The majority of the lot is vacant with the remainder of 
the lot, approximately 20,000 square feet in the northeast corner of the Site, being used as a materials storage 
yard for the neighboring building supply store. There is also a vacant 2-story building present in the northeast 
corner of the Site.  Current Site conditions are shown on Figure 3. The ground coverings at the Site primarily 
consist of bare soil and concrete.  

The Site is bounded to the north by commercial/light industrial properties, to the south by a vacant lot (Lot 252) 
also owned by 3532 CPB, LLC, commercial properties including a U-Haul center and vacant automotive repair 
facility, to the east by College Point Boulevard, and to the west by the Flushing River.  A bulkhead is present 
along the entire western shoreline of lot 212 (Figure 3).  The southwest portion of Lot 249 located immediately 
south of the Site, includes New York State Department of Environmental Conservation (NYSDEC) tidal wetland 
and tidal wetland adjacent area (TWAA).  The extent of the TWAA on Lot 212, if any, has not been confirmed 
by the NYSDEC.  Owners and land use descriptions for properties in the surrounding area are shown on 
Figure 4.  

Proposed Development Plan  
The proposed development will be mixed use and will include residential space (approximately 20 percent of 
which will be affordable), community facilities, ground floor commercial space, below grade parking, and a 
City mandated shore public walkway along the Flushing River. The parking facilities will extend approximately 
10 feet below grade. 

Projected Schedule 

Timeframe Description 

January 2022 Submit BCP Application 

March 2022 Sign Brownfield Cleanup Agreement 

March 2022 Submit Citizen Participation Plan (CPP) 

March 2022 Submit Remedial Investigation Work Plan (RIWP) 

May 2022 Approval and Implementation of RIWP  

June-July 2022 Submit Remedial Investigation Report (RIR) 

September 2022 RIR Approved 

November 2022 Submit Remedial Action Work Plan 

January 2023 Approval of RAWP 

January 2023 Implementation of RAWP 

August 2023 Draft SMP 

October 2023 Draft FER 

December 2023   Anticipated issuance of Certificate of Completion 
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APPENDIX C 

Section III Property's Environmental History  
(Previous Reports Provided as Separate Files) 

C1. Limited Environmental Investigation, prepared by Roux 
Associates, Inc., dated September 6, 2007 

C2. Phase I Environmental Site Assessment (ESA), prepared by 
Roux Associates, Inc., dated May 29, 2013 

C3. Remedial Action Work Plan and Health & Safety Plan, 
prepared by G.C. Environmental, Inc., dated April 14, 2016 

C4. Groundwater Monitoring Report, prepared by G.C. 
Environmental, Inc., dated December 12, 2016 

C5. Phase I ESA, prepared by Roux Environmental Engineering 
and Geology, D.P.C., dated July 23, 2019 

C6. New York State Department of Environmental Conservation 
(NYSDEC) Brownfields Cleanup Program (BCP) Eligibility 
Sampling, performed by Roux Environmental Engineering 
and Geology, D.P.C., May 2021 

  



Appendix C – Property’s Environmental History 
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The following previous environmental investigations have been conducted at the Site and are attached for 
review in Appendix C and on the enclosed CD: 

• Limited Environmental Investigation, prepared by Roux Associates, Inc., prepared for 
Fulton/Max International (Holdings), Inc., dated September 6, 2007 

• Phase I Environmental Site Assessment (ESA), prepared by Roux Associates, Inc., prepared 
for Youngwoo & Associates, LLC, dated May 29, 2013 

• Remedial Action Work Plan and Health & Safety Plan, prepared by G.C. Environmental, Inc. 
prepared for Willets Point Asphalt Corp. dated April 14, 2016 

• Groundwater Monitoring Report, prepared by G.C. Environmental, Inc, prepared for Willets Point 
Asphalt Corp., dated December 12, 2016 

• Phase I ESA, prepared by Roux Environmental Engineering and Geology, D.P.C., prepared for 
3532 CPB, LLC, dated July 23, 2019 

• New York State Department of Environmental Conservation (NYSDEC) Brownfields Cleanup 
Program (BCP) Eligibility Sampling, performed by Roux Environmental Engineering and 
Geology, D.P.C., performed for 3532 CPB, LLC, in May 2021 

A summary of the findings from the Site reporting is provided below. 

Limited Environmental Investigation, prepared by Roux, dated September 6, 2007 
The Roux Limited Environmental Investigation Report provided a brief summary of historical reports as 
follows:  The Phase I ESA report prepared by Hydro-Tech in 2007, identified several recognized 
environmental conditions (RECs), which are conditions indicating a past release, existing release, or 
material threat of a release of hazardous substances or petroleum products onsite. The identified RECS 
included historical presence of gasoline-containing USTs onsite, existing oil-containing USTs at the Site, 
soil staining and the use of the Site as an asphalt plant. A Phase II investigation was conducted by Spectra 
Environmental Group, Inc., dated February 2007, to evaluate recognized environmental conditions (RECs) 
identified in the 2007 Phase I ESA. The Phase II investigation included the installation of eight soil borings 
and three groundwater monitoring wells across the Site. The results of the soil and groundwater sampling 
did not reveal significant impacts. One of eight soil samples contained concentrations of volatile organic 
compounds (VOCs) slightly exceeding New York State Department of Environmental Conservation 
(NYSDEC) Recommended Soil Cleanup Objectives (RSCOs) for ethyl benzene and xylenes. One of three 
groundwater samples slightly exceeds its NYSDEC Ambient Water Quality Standards and Guidance Values 
(AWQSGVs) for MTBE (methyl tertiary butyl ether). Soil staining associated with the historical use of the 
Site as an asphalt plant was present.  

Removal of USTs 
On August 24, 2007, Roux oversaw the removal of three oil-containing USTs from the Site. Two 1,000-
gallon and one 10,000-gallon USTs were excavated by Tully Environmental Inc and all three USTs passed 
integrity testing and deemed “tight”. Upon removal, no holes or leaking product was observed by Roux. 
Evidence of the historical gasoline-containing UST was not identified during the Roux Limited 
Environmental Investigation nor were Site personnel aware of any existing gasoline-containing USTs 
onsite.  

Soil Sampling 
Roux collected two soil samples from the 10,000-gallon UST excavation pit and one soil sample from each 
of the 1,000-gallon UST excavation pits. The four soil samples were analyzed in accordance with NYSDEC 
Spill Technology and Remediation Series (STARS) guidelines for VOCs using laboratory method 8021 and 
semivolatile organic compound (SVOCs) laboratory method 8270. Based on lab results, no VOCs or 
SVOCs were detected at concentrations above their respective NYSDEC RSCOs.  
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Groundwater Sampling 
Roux installed three temporary groundwater monitoring wells (MW-1 through MW-3) to evaluate 
groundwater quality at the Site. Well MW-1 was installed hydraulically downgradient of the 10,000-gallon 
UST excavation pit, MW-2 was installed on the northwest section of the Site and MW3 was installed on the 
southwest section of the Site. Monitoring wells MW-1 and MW-2 were not sampled as per NYSDEC 
sampling protocol due to floating product (liquid phase petroleum) was observed in those monitoring wells. 
The groundwater sample collected at MW-3 was analyzed for VOCs (method 8260), SVOCs (method 
8270), filtered and unfiltered metals (method 200.7) and total petroleum hydrocarbons (method 8015). 
Laboratory results were compared to NYSDEC AWQSGVs and revealed no VOCs or metals (filtered) were 
detected at concentrations exceeding their AWQSGVs. Several SVOCs (specifically poly aromatic 
hydrocarbons [PAHs]) were detected at concentrations exceeding their respective AWQSGVs.  

Phase I Environmental Site Assessment (ESA), prepared by Roux Associates, Inc., dated 
May 29, 2013 
In May 2013, Roux completed a Phase I ESA to further identify potential RECs at the Site. Based on the 
information gathered in the Phase I ESA process, Roux identified the following two RECs in connection 
with the Site: former Site use and offsite sources of groundwater contamination, additional information is 
provided as follows. 

Former Site Use 
According to the Sanborn fire insurance maps, the Site was utilized for coal storage from sometime prior to 
1886 until 1980. In addition, two open/active spill numbers 8704514 and 8705123 were assigned to former 
businesses including Willets Point Asphalt and were considered open/active according to the NYSDEC.  

Offsite Sources of Groundwater Contamination 
According to review of previous investigation reports, several upgradient offsite groundwater monitoring 
wells have been impacted and therefore groundwater beneath the Site may also be impacted as a result. 
A previous investigation documented the removal of former USTs and contaminated soil at the Site. 
Additional sampling was suggested to further confirm or deny impacts to the Site.  

The Phase I ESA also identified additional potential environmental concerns at the Site that could potentially 
impact subsurface conditions. These concerns include information suggesting that the Site is most likely 
underlain by historical urban fill material from an unknown origin. Other environmental issues discovered 
during the Phase I ESA environmental report review include several underground transformers noted on 
the sidewalk, immediately east of the Site, the size and contents of the transformers could not be confirmed 
at the time of the Site reconnaissance. And, portions of the building were lit by fluorescent lighting, which 
may have poly chlorinated biphenyls (PCBs)- containing ballasts considering the age of the building 
(construction prior to 1980). In accordance with ASTM E1527-05, Roux did not inspect the ballasts for PCB 
content during the Site reconnaissance.  

Remedial Action Work Plan and Health & Safety Plan, prepared by G.C. Environmental, Inc. prepared 
for Willets Point Asphalt Corp. dated April 14, 2016 
The RAWP included the following requirements: 

• Install a total of up to five (5) monitoring wells to investigate the potential for offsite migration of 
contaminants and to verify horizontal and vertical extent of contamination. Out of five wells, three 
(3) wells are proposed to be installed along the Flushing Creek property boundary (MW-1, MW-2 
& MW-3) and two (2) wells along the Site sidewalk (MW-5 & MW-6). 

• Permanent 4-inch wells will be installed to a depth of approximately 25 feet below grade surface 
(bgs) and screened across the water table  

• Gauge free product thickness measurements (if identified) from newly installed wells MW-1, MW-
2, MW-3, MW-5, MW-6 and existing well MW-41A. 
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• Monitoring free product recovery if separate phase product is identified in the wells and any 
measurable product will be removed using passive means (absorbent socks) or by manual bailing. 

• Monitoring if no separate phase product is identified in the wells, will be done on a quarterly basis 
and adjusted accordingly with Department approval and based on the presence or absence of such 
product. 

• The remedial activity will continue until such time as product is no longer measurable in the wells 
for a period of 12 months or the current site owner begins site development and soil excavation at 
which time the onsite wells will be abandoned. 

Groundwater Monitoring Report, prepared by G.C. Environmental, Inc, prepared for Willets Point 
Asphalt Corp., dated December 12, 2016 
Groundwater monitoring was completed by G.C. Environmental in accordance with the NYSDEC requested 
scope of work as stated in the NYSDEC’s Corrective Action Plan of Order on Consent dated March 18, 
2016 and approved Remedial Action Work Plan (RAWP) dated August 9, 2016.  GCE initiated five (5) 
borings and monitoring wells at locations MW-1, MW-2, MW-3, MW-5 and MW-6 to a depth of approximately 
fifteen (15) feet below land surface (ft bls) to investigate the potential for off-site migration of contaminants 
and to verify horizontal and vertical extent of contamination.  Groundwater samples were collected from the 
five newly installed monitoring wells and one existing well at the ground water interface.  Olfactory signs of 
contamination were detected in samples MW-5, and MW-6. Approximately 8 inches of free product was 
observed in the existing monitoring well MW-41A. No indications of contamination were observed in 
samples from MW-1, MW-2 and MW-3.   

Methylene chloride was detected above the NYSDEC AWQSGVs in monitoring wells, MW-1, MW-2 and 
MW-3.  The following VOCs were detected above the AWQSGVs at locations MW-5, MW-6 or MW-41, 
1,2,4,5-Tetramethylbenzene, Isopropylbenzene, Methylene chloride, n-Butylbenzene, sec-Butylbenzene, 
tert-Butylbenzene.  The following SVOCs were detected above the AWQSGVs at locations MW-5, MW-6 
or MW-41, acenaphthene, anthracene, Bis(2-ethylhexyl)phthalate, chrysene, fluorene, phenanthrene and 
pyrene.   

Groundwater monitoring of the wells was recommended to continue quarterly. 

Phase I ESA, prepared by Roux Environmental Engineering and Geology, D.P.C., dated July 23, 2019 
In July 2019, Roux completed a Phase I ESA to update the status of environmental conditions at the Site. 
Based on the information reviewed during the Phase I process, Roux identified the following RECs, HRECs 
and BERs: 

RECS 
Historical Subject Property Usage:  The Subject Property was historically utilized as a coal yard, masonry 
yard, asphalt plant, scrap recycler and for construction storage. Historically, impacts to the soil and 
groundwater were identified near USTs onsite.  

Offsite Sources of Groundwater Contamination:  According to previous investigation reports, several 
upgradient offsite groundwater monitoring wells have been impacted, therefore its concluded that 
groundwater beneath the Subject Property may also be impacted as a result.  

HRECs  
Presence of Closed NYSDEC Spills:  Upon review of historical documents and environmental database 
listings, the Subject Property and adjoining properties are associated with multiple closed LTANK and NY 
Spill listings. Upon review, all of the NYSDEC spills have been closed to the satisfaction of the NYSDEC 
and are considered closed. As such, the presence of closed NY Spills and LTANK listings for the Subject 
Property and surrounding area are considered HRECs.  
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BERs  
Presence of Urban Fill Material:  Based upon historical information reviewed and the proximity of the 
Subject Property to Flushing Creek, it is likely that the Subject Property is underlain by historic fill material.  

New York State Department of Environmental Conservation (NYSDEC) Brownfields Cleanup 
Program (BCP) Eligibility Sampling for 35-32 and 35-50 College Point Boulevard, Flushing, 
New York, performed by Roux Environmental Engineering and Geology, D.P.C., dated May 2021 
In May 2021, Roux completed a Limited BCP Eligibility Sampling Investigation at the Site in order to collect 
soil and groundwater samples. A total of 13 soil samples were analyzed and compared to NYSDEC Part 
375 Restricted Residential Soil Cleanup Objectives (RRSCOs) and Protection of Groundwater 
(PGWSCOs).  A total of 5 groundwater samples were collected and compared to the NYSDEC Part 703 
Ambient Water-Quality Standards and Guidance Values (AWQSGVs). Soil borings were advanced to 
depths from 10 to 15 feet below land surface (ft bls) across the Site.  

Soil Results 
There were detections in 9 out of 13 borings with concentrations exceeding NYSDEC Part 375 RRSCOs 
or PGWSCOs.  A summary of the exceedances is provided in the table below, concentrations in bold 
exceed RRSCOs and concentrations that are underlined exceed PGWSCOs.  

Analyte Location of SCO 
Exceedance 

Concentrations  
(mg/kg or ppm) 

SCO 
(mg/kg or ppm) 

VOCs 

Vinyl Chloride SB-10 (0-2) 1.4 
RRSCOs – 0.9 
PGWSCO - 0.02 

SVOCs 

Benzo(a)anthracene 
SB-8 (0-2) 
SB-9 (0-2) 
SB-10 (0-2) 

3 
1.4 
6.4 

RRSCOs – 1 
PGWSCO - 1 

Benzo(A)pyrene 
SB-8 (0-2) 
SB-9 (0-2) 
SB-10 (0-2) 

2.5 
1.2 
5.8 

RRSCOs – 1 
PGWSCO - 22 

Benzo(b)fluoranthene 
SB-8 (0-2) 
SB-9 (0-2) 
SB-10 (0-2) 

4.2 
1.6 
7.1 

RRSCOs – 1 
PGWSCO – 1.7 

Chrysene SB-10 (0-2) 6.1 

RRSCOs – 3.9 
Commercial SCO – 56 
Industrial SCO - 110 
PGWSCO - 1 

Dibenz(a,h)anthracene SB-10 (0-2) 0.34 
RRSCOs – 0.33 
PGWSCO - 1000 

Indeno(1,2,3-c,d)pyrene 
SB-8 (0-2) 
SB-9 (0-2) 
SB-10 (0-2) 

1.1 
1.2 
2.7 

RRSCOs – 0.5 
PGWSCO – 8.2 
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Analyte Location of SCO 
Exceedance 

Concentrations  
(mg/kg or ppm) 

SCO 
(mg/kg or ppm) 

Metals 

Arsenic 
SB-7 (0-2) 
SB-10 (4-6) 

25.7 
122 

RRSCOs – 16 
PGWSCO – 16 

 
Groundwater Results  
A total of six-inch PVC temporary wells were installed to collect groundwater grab samples.  Measurable 
free product was observed in one location, SB-6 which was in the vicinity of a former 1,000-gal UST.  A 
summary of the groundwater exceedances of the NYSDEC Ambient Water Quality Standards and 
Guidance Values (AWQSGVs) is summarized below.  

Analyte Location of SCO 
Exceedance 

Concentrations  
(ug/L or ppb) 

AWQSGVs 
(ug/L or ppb) 

VOCs 

1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene SB-7_GW (DUP) 11 5 ug/L 

1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 
(Mesitylene) SB-7_GW (DUP) 5.8 5 ug/L 

Benzene SB-7_GW (DUP) 1.1 1 ug/L 

Isopropylbenzene (Cumene) 
SB-5_GW 
SB-7_GW 
SB-7_GW (DUP) 

14 
12 
22 

5 ug/L 

m,p-Xylene SB-7_GW (DUP) 6.6 5 ug/L 

N-Butylbenzene SB-5_GW 8.8 5 ug/L 

N-Propylbenzene SB-5_GW 21 5 ug/L 

Sec-Butylbenzene 
SB-5_GW 
SB-7_GW 

12 
8.8 5 ug/L 

Xylenes (Total) SB-7_GW (DUP) 11 5 ug/L 

SVOCs 

Acenaphthene SB-5_GW 180 20 ug/L 

Benzo(a)anthracene SB-5_GW 2 0.002 ug/L 

Benzo(A)pyrene SB-5_GW  0.95 J 0 ug/L 

Benzo(b)fluoranthene SB-5_GW  1.2 J 0.002 ug/L 

Chrysene SB-5_GW 3.1 0.002 ug/L 

Fluorene SB-5_GW 120 50 ug/L 

Naphthalene SB-5_GW 53 10 ug/L 
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Analyte Location of SCO 
Exceedance 

Concentrations  
(ug/L or ppb) 

AWQSGVs 
(ug/L or ppb) 

Phenanthrene SB-5_GW 220 50 ug/L 

Metals 

Iron, Total 

SB-4_GW 
SB-5_GW 
SB-7_GW 
SB-7_GW (DUP) 
SB-13_GW 

13200 
4850 
8460 
6500 
6530 

300 ug/L 

Lead, Total 
SB-4_GW 
SB-5_GW 

64.6 
60.6 25 ug/L 

Magnesium, Total 
SB-4_GW 
SB-13_GW 

133000 
98500 35000 ug/L 

Magnesium, Dissolved 
SB-4_GW 
SB-13_GW 

145000 
89100 35000 ug/L 

Manganese, Total 

SB-4_GW 
SB-5_GW 
SB-7_GW 
SB-7_GW (DUP) 

1590 
439 
531 
544 

300 ug/L 

Manganese, Dissolved 
SB-4_GW 
SB-7_GW 
SB-7_GW (DUP) 

1700 
508 
616 

300 ug/L 

Sodium, Total 

SB-4_GW 
SB-5_GW 
SB-7_GW 
SB-7_GW (DUP) 
SB-13_GW 

1040000 
76500 
62200 
56000 

1090000 

20000 ug/L 

Sodium, Dissolved 

SB-4_GW 
SB-5_GW 
SB-7_GW 
SB-7_GW (DUP) 
SB-13_GW 

1120000 
71400 
60200 
53300 

960000 

20000 ug/L 

Emerging Contaminants 

1,4- Dioxane (P-Dioxane) 
SB-4_GW 
SB-7_GW 

2.3 
1.2 1 ug/L 

Perfluorooctanesulfonic acid 
(PFOS) 

SB-4_GW 
SB-5_GW 
SB-7_GW 
SB-7_GW (DUP) 
SB-13_GW 

27.1 B 
32.6 B 
51.8 
45.4 
13.4 

10 ng/L 
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Analyte Location of SCO 
Exceedance 

Concentrations  
(ug/L or ppb) 

AWQSGVs 
(ug/L or ppb) 

Perfluorooctanoic acid (PFOA) 

SB-4_GW 
SB-7_GW 
SB-7_GW (DUP) 
SB-13_GW 

71.8 B 
200 
196 
17.1 

10 ng/L 

 
Soil Vapor Results 
One soil vapor sample was collected beneath the 2-story building and one indoor air sample was collected. 
Elevated petroleum related compounds were detected in soil vapor; however, the concentrations were 
comparatively low in indoor air. The detections in soil vapor and indoor air are summarized in the following 
table.  

Analyte Location of Detection Concentrations  
(ug/m3) 

VOCs 

1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene IA-01 3.2 

1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 
(Mesitylene) IA-01 1.1 

2,2,4-Trimethylpentane IA-01 1.2 

4-Ethyltoluene IA-01 0.64 J 

Acetone IA-01 19 

Benzene IA-01 0.81 

Butane 
SS-01 
IA-01 

43 
1.8 

Carbon Tetrachloride IA-01 0.48 

Chloromethane IA-01 1.2 

Cymene 
SS-01 
IA-01 

16 
0.27 J 

Dichlorodifluoromethane IA-01 2.1 J 

Ethylbenzene 
SS-01 
IA-01 

1400 
7.2 

Isopropanol IA-01 5.6 J 

m,p-Xylene 
SS-01 
IA-01 

5100 E 
29 

Methyl Ethyl Ketone (2-Butanone) IA-01 1 J 

Methyl Methacrylate IA-01 0.7 J 

N-Heptane IA-01 1.5 
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Analyte Location of Detection Concentrations  
(ug/m3) 

VOCs 

N-Propylbenzene IA-01 0.38 J 

O-Xylene (1,2-Dimethylbenzene) 
SS-01 
IA-01 

1100 
7.1 

Toluene 
SS-01 
IA-01 

7.8 
9.5 

Trichlorofluoromethane IA-01 1.2 
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APPENDIX C1  

Limited Environmental Investigation 
prepared by Roux Associates, Inc., dated September 6, 2007 
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APPENDIX C2  

Phase I Environmental Site Assessment (ESA) 
prepared by Roux Associates, Inc., dated May 29, 2013 
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APPENDIX C3  

Remedial Action Work Plan and Health and Safety Plan 
prepared by G.C. Environmental, Inc., dated April 14, 2016 
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APPENDIX C4  

Groundwater Monitoring Report 
prepared by G.C. Environmental, Inc., dated December 12, 2016 
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APPENDIX C5  

Phase I Environmental Site Assessment (ESA) 
prepared by Roux Environmental Engineering and Geology, D.P.C., 

dated July 23, 2019 
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APPENDIX C6  

New York State Department of Environmental Conservation (NYSDEC) 
Brownfields Cleanup Program (BCP) Eligibility Sampling, performed by 

Roux Environmental Engineering and Geology, D.P.C., May 2021 
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Section IV Property Information 



STATE OF NEW YORK 
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL CONSERVATION 

--------------------------------------------------------------------------){ 
In the Matter of the Violations of Article 17 of the New York 
State Environmental Conservation Law, Article 12 of the New 
York State Navigation Law, and Titles 6 and 17 of the Official 
Compilation of Codes, Rules and Regulations of the State of ORDER ON CONSENT 
New York, 

NYSDEC File No. 
- by - R2-20100628-177A 

WILLETS POINT ASPHALT CORP., 

Respondent. 

--------------------------------------------------------------------------){ 

WHEREAS: 

1. The New York State of Department of Environmental Conservation ("NYSDEC" 
or the "Department") has jurisdiction over the environmental laws of the State of New York 
pursuant to Article 3 of the New York State Environmental Conservation Law ("ECL''); 

2. The Department is authorized to regulate the handling and storage in bulk of 
petroleum, enforce the illegal discharge of petroleum, and direct the investigation, containment 
and remediation of petroleum spills, and the registration and maintenance of petroleum bulk 
storage facilities in the state, pursuant to Article 17 of the ECL, Article 12 of the New York State 
Navigation Law (''NL"), and Titles 6 and 17 of the Official Compilation of Codes, Rules and 
Regulations of the State of New York ("NYCRR"); 

3. Willets Point Asphalt Corp., an active domestic business corporation with offices 
at 127-50 Northern Boulevard, Flushing, New York, or its predecessor/affiliate Willets Point 
Contracting Corp. (together, the "Respondent" or "Willets Point"), owned Queens County tax 
block 4963, lots 212 and 249, also known as 35-32 College Point Boulevard, Flushing, New 
York, (the "Site") at all relevant times; and 

4. Willets Point owned and operated a petroleum bulk storage ("PBS") facility at the 
Site registered with the Department as facility number 2-032182 (the "PBS Facility") consisting 
of two successive sets of underground storage tanks ("US Ts"), all storing #2 fuel oil: i) a set of 
two USTs installed in 1956 and closed on or about July 1, 1988, consisting of one 10,000-gallon 
tank and one 1,500-gallon tank (the "1956 USTs"); and ii) a set of three USTs installed in 1988 
and removed in 2007, consisting of one 10,000-gallon tank and two 1,000-gallon tanks (the 
"1988 USTs"). 

FACTS 

5. On August 6, 1987, while monitoring a New York State-funded gasoline spill 
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remediation project originating at an off-Site property, Department staff observed 8.95 feet of 
petroleum product in groundwater wells immediately adjacent to the 10,000-gallon 1956 UST in 
the sidewalk at the front of the Site, then an asphalt plant, along College Point Boulevard. 

6. On August 20, 1987, the Department collected samples from the two wells and 
identified both as #2 fuel oil. The sewer pump station and Con-Edison transformer boxes along 
College Point Boulevard adjacent to the 10,000-gallon UST had been impacted by the seeping 
oil. 

7. The Department notified Willets Point of the discharge by letter of August 24, 
1987. 

8. On August 31, 1987, the 10,000-gallon 1956 UST failed three tightness tests, 
during which approximately 18 gallons of petroleum discharged from the tank, opening 
NYSDEC spill number 8704514. 

9. On September 17, 1987, the 10,000-gallon 1956 UST failed another tightness test, 
opening NYSDEC spill number 8705123. 

10. For administrative purposes only, the two spill numbers were consolidated with 
the then-ongoing spill remediation project at and around the Site, NYSDEC spill number 
7900995, a separate gasoline spill with an off-Site source. At the completion of the remediation 
of that spill in 2009, the two on-Site spills remained open under their original numbers. 

11. The Respondent failed to investigate the area surrounding the compromised tank 
and its piping system. Rather, the 1956 USTs were closed on or about July 1, 1988 and replaced 
with the 1988 USTs. The Respondent has provided no documentation to the Department 
evidencing proper repair, closure or removal of the 1956 USTs. 

12. In addition to the two discharges associated with the 10,000-gallon 1956 UST, an 
October 1, 1991 site assessment noted surface petroleum staining at the Site, including the areas 
around both 1,000-gallon 1988 USTs and beneath an unregistered 550-gallon aboveground tank 
storing kerosene, indicating three additional unreported spills. 

13. Soil samples taken by the Department on October 9, 1991 around the 1,000-gallon 
UST by the office building exhibited significant contamination at a depth of two to four feet. 

14. Soil and groundwater samples taken by the Department on October 9, 1991 
around the unregistered 550-gallon kerosene tank exhibited significant petroleum contamination. 

15. Soil samples taken by the Department in May 1992 in the area of the 1956 and 
1988 10,000-gallon USTs, and in the area of the 1,000-gallon office building UST, indicated 
shallow soil contamination. Also in May 1992, petroleum product was observed coming out of a 
soil boring hole in the area of the 550-gallon kerosene tank. 

16. On August 25, 1992, the Department identified #2 fuel oil in the well adjacent to 
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the 10,000-gallon UST, indicating a discharge from the UST. 

17. On February 25, 2000, Department staff inspected the Site and observed 
overflowing oil buckets and various stains from unreported petroleum discharges on the ground. 

APPLICABLE LAW 

18. NL § 192 provides that a person who violates any provision of, or who fails to 
perform any duty created by, Article 12 of the NL or any rule or regulation promulgated 
thereunder, shall be liable for a civil penalty of up to $25,000 per day for each violation. 

19. ECL § 71-1929 provides that a person who violates the provisions of, or who fails 
to perform any duty imposed by, titles 1 through 11 inclusive and title 19 of Article 17 of the 
ECL, or the rules, regulations, orders or determinations of the commissioner promulgated 
thereunder, shall be liable for a civil penalty of up to $37,500 per day for each violation. 

20. NL § 173 prohibits the discharge of petroleum. 

21. NL § 176 and 17 NYCRR 32.5 require any person discharging petroleum to 
immediately undertake to contain the discharge. 

22. NL§ 175, 17 NYCRR 32.3 and 6 NYCRR 613.8 require any person discharging 
petroleum or with knowledge of a discharge to notify the Department immediately. 

23. 6 NYCRR 613.9 (b) requires the owner of a permanently out-of-service UST to: 
(i) remove liquid and sludge from the tank and connecting lines, and dispose of any waste 
products removed in accordance with all applicable state and federal requirements; (ii) render the 
tank free of petroleum vapors; and (iii) disconnect and remove or securely cap or plug all lines, 
and securely fasten manways in place. 

VIOLATIONS 

24. By discharging petroleum at the Site, Willets Point violated NL§ 173. 

25. By failing to notify the Department of petroleum discharges, Willets Point 
violated NL § 175, 17 NYCRR 32.3, and 6 NYCRR 613.8. 

26. By failing to remediate petroleum discharges, Willets Point violated NL§ 176 
and 17 NYCRR 32.5. 

27. By failing to properly close USTs, Willets Point violated 6 NYCRR 613.9 (b). 

CONSENT 

28. In settlement of the respondent's civil liability for the aforesaid violations, the 
Respondent waives the right to a hearing herein as provided by law and consents to the issuing 
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and entering of this Order on Consent pursuant to the provisions of Articles 17 and 71 of the 
ECL and Article 12 of the NL, and agrees to be bound by the provisions, terms and conditions 
herein. 

29. This Order on Consent is strictly for Department purposes, and is not intended for 
the benefit of, or use by, any third party in any third-party proceeding. 

NOW, being duly advised and having considered this matter, the Commissioner of 
the New York State Department of Environmental Conservation hereby ORDERS that: 

I. PENALTY 

A. The Respondent is hereby assessed a total civil penalty in the amount of ONE 
HUNDRED THOUSAND DOLLARS ($100,000) for the violations stated herein. Of that 
amount, EIGHTY-FIVE THOUSAND DOLLARS ($85,000) shall be payable by bank check or 
certified check to the Environmental Protection and Spill Compensation Fund and shall be 
delivered with the Respondent's executed original of this Order to John K. Urda, Assistant 
Regional Attorney, NYSDEC Region 2, 47-40 2151 Street, Long Island City, New York, 11101. 

B. The remaining penalty amount of FIFTEEN THOUSAND DOLLARS ($15,000) 
shall be suspended, contingent on the Respondent's full compliance with this Order. The 
suspended portion of the civil penalty shall become payable immediately upon service of a notice 
of non-compliance on the Respondent. 

C. In the event that the Respondent fails to comply with any obligation of this Order, 
the Respondent shall in addition be subject to penalties of up to $37,500 per day per violation 
pursuant to ECL § 71-1929 and penalties of up to $25,000 per day per violation pursuant to NL§ 
192 without prejudicing the Department from seeking further penalties. 

II. CORRECTIVE ACTION PLAN 

A. Within 30 days of the effective date of this Order, Willets Point shall submit for 
Department approval a work plan detailing the scope of work proposed to manage and prevent 
off-Site migration of groundwater contamination (the "Work Plan"). The Work Plan shall 
conform to the Scope of Work attached as Exhibit A. The Work Plan will include the 
installation of at least three monitoring wells adjacent to Flushing Creek, and two monitoring 
wells along the Site sidewalk, as depicted in the aerial photograph attached as Exhibit B. The 
Work Plan will include an implementation schedule for performing the work proposed and 
submitting a Groundwater Monitoring Report for Department approval. 

B. Upon receiving Department approval of the Work Plan, Willets Point shall 
implement the Work Plan in accordance with the schedule set forth therein. The Groundwater 
Monitoring Report shall include conclusions and recommendations for well monitoring and free 
product recovery if separate phase product is noted in the wells, including existing well MW-
41 A, and shall provide for the installation of additional delineation wells if free product is 
detected, and if necessary to prevent off-Site product migration. 
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C. Within 60 days of receiving Department approval of the Groundwater Monitoring 
Report, Willets Point shall submit for Department approval an Operation, Monitoring and 
Maintenance Plan detailing the work proposed to recover free product using passive remedies 
and prevent off-Site migration of groundwater contamination (the "OM&M Plan"). The OM&M 
Plan must include an implementation schedule. 

D. Upon receiving Department approval of the OM&M Plan, Willets Point shall 
implement the OM&M Plan in accordance with the implementation schedule set forth therein. 

E. All approved submittals and deadlines shall be an enforceable part of this Order. 
If a submittal is disapproved, the Department shall specify any deficiencies and required 
modifications in writing. Within 15 days of receipt of the Department's disapproval notice, 
Willets Point shall submit a revised submittal which addresses the Department's comments, 
correcting all deficiencies identified in the disapproval notice. 

F. Any modifications to this Corrective Action Plan must be approved in advance in 
writing by the Department. The Department may require additional investigation and/or 
remedial action due to environmental conditions related to the Site and/or spills which were 
unknown to the Department. 

G. If separate free phase hydrocarbons are present in the groundwater, Willets Point 
shall immediately conduct gauging and recovery visits at the monitoring wells identified on 
Exhibit B and MW-41 A. 

H. All communications to the Department pursuant to this Corrective Action Plan 
shall be addressed to Mr. Jeffrey Vought, NYSDEC Region 2, 47-40 215t Street, Long Island 
City, New York, l l IOI;jeffrey.vought@dec.ny.gov. 

I. Upon Department approval of site development plans, it shall rescind the April 
13, 2011 letter attached as Exhibit C. Should Site development including excavation of impacted 
soil (based on staining and/or odor observations) to the water table not commence within three 
years of the effective date of this Order, Willets Point shall either request an extension of time or 
immediately submit for Department approval a Remedial Investigation Work Plan detailing the 
scope of work proposed to fully delineate the contamination both on and off-Site (the "RIWP"). 
The RIWP must include an implementation schedule for performing the investigation and 
submitting a Remedial Investigation Report summarizing the information gathered during the 
investigation (the "RIR"). Upon receiving Department approval of the RIWP, Willets Point shall 
complete the investigation and submit the RIR for Department approval, within the 
implementation schedule set forth in the RIWP. The RIR shall include conclusions and 
recommendations for further action to remediate the subject spills. Within 30 days of receiving 
Department approval of the RIR, Willets Point shall submit for Department approval a Remedial 
Action Plan detailing the work proposed to fully remediate the contamination caused by the 
spills (the "RAP"). The RAP must include an implementation schedule. Upon receiving 
Department approval of the RAP, Willets Point shall implement the RAP in accordance with the 
implementation schedule. 
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III. MISCELLANEOUS 

A. Compliance with all terms of this Order shall satisfy the Respondent's 
outstanding civil liability for the violations described above. The provisions, terms and 
conditions of this Order shall be deemed to bind the Respondent and the Respondent's heirs, 
receivers, trustees in bankruptcy, successors and assigns. 

B. This Order shall constitute the entire agreement of the Department and the 
Respondent with respect to settlement of the violations specifically referenced herein. 

C. No change in this Order shall be made or become effective except as specifically 
set forth by written order of the Commissioner, being made either upon written application of the 
Respondent, or upon the Commissioner's own findings after notice and opportunity to be heard 
have been given to the Respondent. The Respondent shall have the burden of proving 
entitlement to any modification requested. 

D. The Respondent shall indemnify and hold the Department, the State ofNew York, 
and their representatives and employees harmless for all claims, suits, actions, damages and costs 
resulting from the acts and/or omissions of the respondent, intentional, negligent, or otherwise, 
of every nature and description, arising out of or resulting from the compliance or attempted 
compliance with the provisions of this Order by the Respondent or its employees, servants, 
agents, successors or assigns. 

E. The penalty assessed in the Order constitutes a debt owed to the State of New 
York. Failure to pay the assessed penalty, or any part thereof, in accordance with the schedule 
contained in the Order, may result in referral to the New York State Attorney General for 
collection of the entire amount owed (including the assessment of interest, and a charge to cover 
the cost of collecting the debt), or referral to the New York State Department of Taxation and 
Finance, which may offset any tax refund or other monies that may be owed to you by the State 
of New York by the penalty amount. 

F. This Order shall take effect when it is signed by the Commissioner of the 
Department of Environmental Conservation or his designee. 

DATED: Long Island City, New York 
N\srn~ \~ ,2016 

\ 
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CONSENT BY RESPONDENT 

The Respondent, WILLETS POINT ASPHALT CORP., hereby consents to the issuing 
and entering of this Order without further notice, waives its right to a hearing herein, and agrees 
to be bound by the terms, conditions and provisions contained in this Order. 

WILLETS POINT ~CORP. 

By [signature]:~, 

Printname: ~ K.~lL~( 
Title: PRe.~ \J> J:. t;\r 

Date: kla 1xJ0 l S: ::20 l V? 

ACKNOWLEDGMENT 

STATE OF NEW YORK ) n )ss: 
COUNTY OF UlAQOAL) ) 

On this I 5r:IL' day of __ tv\ ......... A ..... · Q.;.........,L=-......\-\_._ __ , 2016, before me personally came 

?~-rE..E2.... K' \u.f L"f , who being by me duly sworn did depose and say that'siJte is 

Q@=...s. \ Dt N-\ of WILLETS POINT ASPHALT CORP. and thats/he signed this 

instrument as authorized by said WILLETS POINT ASPHALT CORP. 
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CAROL R. GORDON 
Notary Public, State of New York 

No. 01 G04680187 
Qualified In Queens county c-. 

Commission Expires April 30, 20 I t) 
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EXHIBIT A 

REMEDIAL SCOPE OF WORK FOR NYSDEC SPILLS 8704514 AND 8705123 

The following scope of work will clarify the remedial obligations discussed by the 
parties, and will be the basis of the Work Plan and follow-up Groundwater Monitoring Report 
and Operation, Monitoring and Maintenance Plan required by the Corrective Action Plan of 
Order on Consent R2-20100628-177 A. 

Willets Point will install 4-inch diameter perimeter groundwater monitoring and recovery 
wells - three along the Flushing Bay property boundary and up to three in the sidewalk east of 
the property as shown in Exhibit B. If any existing wells in the sidewalk can be used for 
monitoring and recovery purposes, the same number of new wells will not be required. Willets 
Point representatives will monitor for the presence of floating product in the six wells. This will 
be done initially on a weekly basis and adjusted accordingly with Department approval and 
based on the presence or absence of such product. Any measureable product will be removed 
using passive means (absorbent socks) or by manual bailing. The product will be stored in 
labelled 55-gallon drums for periodic removal and disposal by Willets Point. 

This remedial activity will continue until such time as product is no longer measureable 
in the wells for a period of 12 months or the current site owner begins site development and soil 
excavation at which time the onsite wells will be abandoned. 
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June 10, 2019 
 
Willets Point Asphalt Corp. 
127-50 Northern Blvd. 
Flushing, NY 11368 
Attn.: Dean Devoe 
 
Re: Spill at 35-32 College Point Blvd., Queens, NY 
Spill Case #: 8705123 
 
Dear Mr. Devoe, 
 
Based on the documentation provided to date, the New York State Department of Environmental 
Conservation (the “Department”) has closed the spill case referenced above. All wells associated 
with this project should be closed according to the Department’s Groundwater Monitoring Well 
Decommissioning Procedures. 
 
The Department hereby reserves all of its rights concerning, and such forbearance shall not 
extend to, any further investigation or remedial action the Department deems necessary due to: 
   
I. The off-site migration of petroleum contaminants that was unknown at the time of 

this closure. 
 

II. Environmental conditions related to this spill case which were unknown to the 
Department at the time of this closure. 

 
III. Information received, in whole or part, after the Department’s spill case closure, 

which indicates the corrective action was not sufficiently protective of human health 
and/or the environment. 

 
IV. Fraud in obtaining this spill case closure determination. 
 
Please be advised that you should maintain a permanent file of all documentation and 
correspondence regarding this case for future use as the Department’s files may not be 
maintained indefinitely. 
        
Sincerely, 

 
Hiralkumar Patel 
Assistant Engineer 
Spill Prevention & Response Programs 
 
cc:  Tom Barone, F&T Group 
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Location 
The Site is located at 35-32 College Point Boulevard, Flushing, New York (Site) and is located on the west 
side of College Point Boulevard, south of Northern Boulevard and immediately east of Flushing Creek. The 
Site occupies Tax Block 4963 Lot 212. 

Site Features 
The Site is 0.93 acres (40,510 square feet) with the majority of the lot being vacant and the remainder of the 
lot, (approximately 20,000 square feet) in the northeast corner of the Site, being used as a materials storage 
yard for the neighboring building supply store. There is also a 2-story building present in the northeast corner 
of the Site that is not being used.  The ground coverings at the Site consist of bare soil and concrete. A 
bulkhead is present along the entire western shoreline of Lot 212 (Figure 3).  The southwest portion of Lot 
249 located immediately south of the Site, includes New York State Department of Environmental 
Conservation (NYSDEC) tidal wetland and tidal wetland adjacent area (TWAA).  The extent of the TWAA on 
Lot 212, has not been confirmed by the NYSDEC.   

Other details of the Site history are discussed in the Past Use of the Site section below. 

Current Zoning and Land Use 
The Site is currently zoned as M1-2/R7-1, according to the New York City Department of City Planning Zoning 
and Land Use Map. The Department of Buildings property profile indicates there are environmental 
restrictions on the property for hazmat and noise (E-designations). As a result, the remedial action work plan 
for the Site will need to address environmental hazmat and noise restrictions.  

The area surrounding the Site is urban and developed with low to high-rise multi-family residential buildings, 
commercial and office buildings, and mixed use residential and commercial properties (Figure 4). 
Surrounding property usage to the north of the Site, is Grand Family Wooden Doors; Mensch Mill and Lumber 
Yard Corp and Northern Boulevard further north. To the south, a vacant lot owned by 3532 CPB, LLC, 
businesses J Performance Inc and U-Haul. To the east, College Point Boulevard, commercial and retail 
properties further east including carpet, cabinet, furniture, and window distributor. To the west, Flushing 
Creek, and the Van Wyck Expressway. 

Past Use of the Site 
Review of historical Sanborn Maps reveal historical use of the Site for coal storage predating 1886 until 1980.  
Following its use for coal storage, in 1980 the Site is depicted as an asphalt plant with two asphalt tanks and 
a two-story office located in the northeastern corner of the Site. Willets Point Contracting Corporation/Willets 
Point Asphalt Corporation owned and operated the Site until the Site was sold to TDC Development & 
Construction Corporation (TDC) in 2008.  TDC leased the Site to various companies for storage for lumber, 
scrap metal, and building materials until 2013 when the property was sold to YWA College Point LLC.  The 
Site was sold to 3532 CPB LLC in 2016.  The use of the Site by tenants for storage has remained consistent 
since 2008.  

Site Geology & Hydrogeology 
Based upon prior investigations, the Site is underlain by historical fill material. The groundwater table ranges 
from between five to seven feet below land surface. The grade of the Site slopes gently towards the west in 
the direction of Flushing Creek. The average elevation of the Site is approximately nine feet above mean sea 
level (ft amsl).  There is TWAA potentially encroaching on Site associated with tidal wetlands located on Lot 
249. The Site lies within the 100-year flood zone. The regional direction of groundwater flow is assumed to 
flow towards the west in the direction of Flushing Creek. 
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Environmental Assessment 
Willets Point Asphalt Corp. owned and operated a Petroleum Bulk Storage (PBS) facility at the site registered 
with the department as facility number 2-032182 (the PBS Facility). The PBS Facility included two successive 
sets of USTs, all storing No. 2 Fuel oil:  

1.) one 10,000-gallon tank and one 1,500-gallon tank installed in 1956 and closed on or about July 1988; 
and  

2.) three USTs installed in 1988 and removed in 2007, consisting of one 10,000-gallon tank and two 
1,000-gallon tanks. The 1988 10,000-gallon UST was installed in or around the same location as the 
1956 10,000-gallon UST and the two 1988 1,000-gallon UST’s were installed approximately 50 feet 
from the new 10,000-gallon UST, one to the northwest and the other to the southwest of the tank. 

There was a spill in 1987 due to a release from a 10,000-gallon UST (Spill No. 8705123).  Willet’s Point 
Asphalt then removed the 10,000-gallon UST and replaced it with another 10,000-gallon UST, as mentioned 
above.  In 2007, Roux provided oversight on behalf of TDC for the removal of three USTs - one 10,000-gallon 
UST, and two 1,000-gallon USTs, all USTs were previously storing No.2 fuel oil.  Confirmatory soil samples 
were collected from the excavation areas and three temporary groundwater monitoring wells were installed 
and sampled.  Based on the laboratory data, it did not appear that the three oil containing USTs that were 
removed in 2007 significantly impacted the soils at the Site.  Based on the presence of floating product in 
two of the three temporary monitoring wells (MW-1 and MW-2) and elevated polyaromatic hydrocarbons 
(PAHs) in the groundwater sample from MW-3, groundwater beneath the Site was determined to be impacted 
by product.  It should be noted that the former onsite oil-containing USTs, removed in 2007, passed integrity 
tests, were not observed by Roux to have been leaking upon their removal, and soil samples collected from 
the UST excavations did not reveal evidence of tank leakage.  It is likely there was residual contamination 
present in groundwater from the original leaking 10,000-gallon UST that was not evident during the 2007 
endpoint sampling. 

Several historical spills associated with the Willet’s Point Asphalt Site operations (Spill No. 7900995 closed 
2009, Spill No. 1508788 closed 2015, and Spill No.8705123 closed 2019) have all been closed.  The spills 
included No.2 fuel oil from tank test failures, and a spill from unknown petroleum.  Willet’s Point Asphalt was 
issued a NYSDEC Corrective Action Plan of Order on Consent, dated March 18, 2016 (provided in this 
appendix).  A Remedial Action Work Plan (RAWP), dated August 9, 2016, was approved by the NYSDEC 
and implemented.  Based upon the 2019 Phase I ESA completed by Roux, the Environmental Data 
Resources (EDR) report for the Site indicated groundwater monitoring wells were installed and sampled from 
May 2017 through May 2019.  Spill No. 8705123 was closed in 2019, the documentation is provided in this 
appendix. 

Current Soil Conditions  
A limited Site investigation was completed by Roux in May 2021 to determine if Site soils are impacted to 
inform Site redevelopment decisions.   Soils exhibited exceedances of NYSDEC Part 375 Restricted 
Residential Soil Cleanup Objectives (RRSCOs) and NYSDEC Part 375 Protection of Groundwater Soil 
Cleanup Objectives (PGWSCOs) for volatile organic compounds (VOCs), semi volatile organic compounds 
(SVOCs) or metals throughout the center of Lot 212. RRSCOs were utilized as comparison for the results 
since the planned redevelopment will include affordable residential housing.  

Concentrations of vinyl chloride were detected in the central area of the Site above the RRSCOs and 
PGWSCOs. Polyaromatic hydrocarbons (PAHs) were also detected in shallow soils in the central area of the 
Site at three locations SB-8, SB-9, and SB-10 with exceedances of RRSCOs and PGWSCOs, additional 
detail regarding specific contaminants is provided in the summary that follows.  Metals, specifically arsenic, 
was detected in exceedance of RRSCOs and PGWSCOs.  
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The following concentration ranges are provided for analytes compared to RRSCOs and PGWSCOs: 

VOCs 

• Vinyl chloride was detected at one location, SB-10 (0-2) at a concentration of 1.4 mg/kg which 
exceeds the RRSCO at 0.9 mg/kg.  

• The following VOCs exceeded the PGWSCOs but did not exceed the RRSCOs: acetone, benzene, 
cis-1,2-Dichloroethylene, methyl ethyl ketone (2-butanone), n-butylbenzene, n-propylbenzene, sec-
butylbenzene, and xylenes.  

o Acetone is a common lab contaminant and is not likely evidence of onsite impact.  

SVOCs 

• Benzo(a)anthracene exceeded the RRSCO of 1 mg/kg at three locations, with concentrations 
ranging from 1.4 mg/kg at SB-9 (0-2) to 6.4 mg/kg at SB-10 (0-2).   

• Benzo(a)pyrene exceeded the RRSCO of 1 mg/kg at three locations, with concentrations ranging 
from 1.2 mg/kg at SB-9 (0-2) to 5.8 mg/kg at SB-10 (0-2). 

• Benzo(b)fluoranthene exceeded the RRSCO of 1 mg/kg at three locations, with concentrations 
ranging from 1.6 mg/kg at SB-9 (0-2) to 7.1 mg/kg at SB-10 (0-2).   

• Chrysene exceeded the RRSCO of 3.9 mg/kg at one location, SB-10 (0-2) with a concentration of 
6.1 mg/kg. 

• Dibenz(a,h)anthracene exceeded the RRSCO of 0.33 mg/kg at one location, SB-10 (0-2) with a 
concentration of 0.34 mg/kg. 

• Indeno(1,2,3-c,d)pyrene exceeded the RRSCO of 0.5 mg/kg at three locations, with concentrations 
ranging from 1.1 mg/kg at SB-8 (0-2) to 2.7 mg/kg at SB-10 (0-2).   

• The following SVOCs exceeded the PGWSCOs but did not exceed the RRSCOs: 4-methylphenol 
(p-cresol), benzo(k)fluoranthene, and m & p cresols.  

Metals  

• Arsenic exceeded the RRSCO of 16 mg/kg at two locations, with concentrations ranging from 25.7 
mg/kg at SB-7 (0-2) to 122 mg/kg at SB-10 (4-6). 

• Selenium exceeded the PGWSCOs but did not exceed the RRSCOs.  

Current Groundwater Conditions  
A total of five one-inch PVC temporary wells were installed on Site to collect groundwater grab samples 
during the May 2021 investigation.  Measurable free product was observed in one location, SB-6 which was 
in the vicinity of a former 1,000-gal UST. Spill Case No. 2101136 was opened in response to the petroleum 
impacts observed during the investigation. The four temporary monitoring well locations were analyzed for 
VOCs, SVOCs, metals and emerging contaminants, whereas groundwater at location SB-6 was not sampled 
due to the presence of free-product.  The free product at SB-6 was analyzed and identified as No.2 fuel oil.  
VOC exceedances of NYSDEC AWQSGVs were detected in groundwater samples from SB-5_GW, and SB-
7_GW.  SVOC exceedances of NYSDEC AWQSGVs were detected in groundwater samples from SB-5_GW.  
Metals exceedances of NYSDEC AWQSGVs were detected in all groundwater samples.  However, iron, 
magnesium, manganese and sodium were detected in both total and dissolved metals samples, these are 
naturally occurring compounds and are not included in the summary of AWQSGVs exceedances below. Lead 
was also detected in the total metals sample at SB-4_GW, it was not detected in the dissolved samples, 
which is indicative that the lead exceedance may be associated with sediment in the groundwater sample.  
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Emerging contaminants Perfluorooctanesulfonic acid (PFOS) or Perfluorooctanoic acid (PFOA) were also 
detected in groundwater samples throughout the Site, above the current guidance values. 

VOCs 

• 1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene was detected at one location, SB-7_GW (DUP) at a concentration of 11 µg/L 
which exceeds the AWQSGVs of 5 µg/L. 

• 1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene (Mesitylene) was detected at one location, SB-7_GW (DUP) at a 
concentration of 5.8 µg/L which exceeds the AWQSGVs of 5 µg/L. 

• Benzene was detected at one location, SB-7_GW (DUP) at a concentration of 1.1 µg/L which 
exceeds the AWQSGVs of 1 µg/L. 

• Isopropylbenzene (Cumene) was detected at two locations, SB-5_GW, and SB-7_GW (DUP), with 
concentrations ranging between 14 µg/L at location SB-5_GW and 22 µg/L at location SB-7_GW 
(DUP), which exceeds the AWQSGVs of 5 µg/L.  

• m,p-Xylene was detected at one location, SB-7_GW (DUP) at a concentration of 6.6 µg/L which 
exceeds the AWQSGVs of 5 µg/L. 

• N-butylbenzene was detected at one location, SB-5_GW at a concentration of 8.8 µg/L which 
exceeds the AWQSGVs of 5 µg/L. 

• N-propylbenzene was detected at one location, SB-5_GW at a concentration of 21 µg/L which 
exceeds the AWQSGVs of 5 µg/L. 

• Sec-butylbenzene was detected at was detected at two locations, SB-5_GW, and SB-7_GW, with 
concentrations ranging between 8.8 µg/Lat location SB-7_GW and 12 µg/L at location SB-5_GW 
which exceeds the AWQSGVs of 5 µg/L. 

• Xylenes (Total) was detected at one location, SB-7_GW (DUP) at a concentration of 11 µg/L which 
exceeds the AWQSGVs of 5 µg/L. 

SVOCs 

• Acenaphthene was detected at one location, SB-5_GW at concentrations of 61 µg/L which exceeds 
the AWQSGVs of 20 µg/L. 

• Benzo(a)anthracene was detected at one location, SB-5_GW at a concentration of 2 µg/L which 
exceeds the AWQSGVs of 0.002 µg/L. 

• Benzo(A)Pyrene was detected at one location, SB-5_GW at a concentration of 0.95J µg/L which 
exceeds the AWQSGVs of 0 µg/L. 

• Benzo(B)Flouranthene was detected at one location, SB-5_GW at a concentration of 1.2 J µg/L 
which exceeds the AWQSGVs of 0.002 µg/L.   

• Chrysene was detected at one location, SB-5_GW at a concentration of 3.1 µg/L which exceeds the 
AWQSGVs of 0.002 µg/L. 

• Fluorene was detected at one location, SB-5_GW at a concentration of 120 µg/L which exceeds the 
AWQSGVs of 50 µg/L. 

• Naphthalene was detected at one location, SB-5_GW at a concentration of 53 µg/L which exceeds 
the AWQSGVs of 10 µg/L. 

• Phenanthrene was detected at one location, SB-5_GW at a concentration of 220 µg/L which exceeds 
the AWQSGVs of 50 µg/L. 
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Metals 

• Lead (Total) was detected in at one location SB-4_GW at a concentration of 64.6 µg/L which exceeds 
the AWQSGVs of 25 µg/L, it was not detected above the AWQSGVs in the dissolved samples. 

Emerging Contaminants 

• 1,4-Dioxane (P-Dioxane) was detected at two locations at concentrations ranging between, 1.2 µg/L 
at location SB-7_GW and 2.3 µg/L at location SB-4_GW, which exceeds the AWQSGVs of 1 µg/L. 

• Perfluorooctanesulfonic acid (PFOS) was detected at all four groundwater sampling locations with 
concentrations ranging between 13.4 ng/L at location SB-13_GW and 51.8 ng/L at location SB-
7_GW, which exceeds the AWQSGVs of 10 ng/L. 

• Perfluorooctanoic acid (PFOA) was detected at three locations at concentrations ranging between 
17.1 ng/L at location SB-13_GW and 200 ng/L at location SB-7_GW, which exceeds the AWQSGVs 
of 10 ng/L. 

Current Soil Vapor Conditions 
One sub-slab soil vapor sample was collected beneath the 2-Story building along with an indoor air sample.  
Elevated concentrations of petroleum related compounds were detected in the sub-slab soil vapor sample: 
such as ethylbenzene at a concentration of 1400 µg/m3, m,p-Xylene at a concentration of 5100 E µg/m3, and 
O-Xylene (1,2-Dimethylbenzene) at a concentration of 1100 µg/m3.  There were relatively low detections of 
VOCs in the indoor air sample.   
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PREVIOUS OWNERS’ INFORMATION FROM NEW YORK CITY TAX RECORDS 
Block 4963 Lot 212 

Period Tax Parcel Owner Source Relationship to 
Requestor 

Unknown – 4/1/1921 Block 4963, Lot 212 Augustus M. Ryon and Harriet A. Ryon 
-Contact Information Not Available 

Title Document None 

4/1/1921 – Unknown Block 4963, Lot 212  Commonwealth Fuel Company Inc. 
-Contact Information Not Available 

Title Document None 

Unknown – 9/15/1955 Block 4963, Lot 212  Burns Bros. 
-Contact Information Not Available 

Title Document None 

9/15/1955 – 12/13/1983 Block 4963, Lot 212 POANNE REALTY CORP. 
-Contact Information Not Available 

NYC ACRIS None 

12/13/1983 - 8/30/1991 Block 4963, Lot 212 WILLETS POINT CONTRACTING CORP. 
-Contact Information Not Available 

NYC ACRIS None 

8/30/1991-1/8/2008 Block 4963, Lot 212  WILLETS POINT ASPHALT CORP. 
32-02 College Point Blvd, Flushing, NY 11354 
718-321-8695 

NYC ACRIS None 

1/8/2008 - 5/29/2013 Block 4963, Lot 212 TDC DEVELOPMENT & CONSTRUCTION CORP. 
136-20 38th Ave, 12th Floor Flushing, NY 11354 

NYC ACRIS Affiliate of 
Current Owner 

5/29/2013 -9/15/2016 Block 4963, Lot 212  YWA-COLLEGE POINT LLC 
435 Hudson St. #402, NY, New York, 10014 

NYC ACRIS None 

9/15/2016 - Present Block 4963, Lot 212  3532 CPB LLC 
37-12 Prince Street, #PH 2, Flushing, NY 11354 

NYC ACRIS Current Owner 
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PREVIOUS OPERATORS’ INFORMATION 
Block 4963, Lot 212  

 

Period Tax Parcel Operator Source Relationship to 
Requestor 

1886-1897 Block 4963, Lot 212 North Side Coal Co / E.F. Harris Agt 
-Coal piles in northern and central portions 
-Two-story building in northeast corner labeled as 
a coal shed and a lime and cement shed 
-Wood sawing building in western central portion 
-One-story structure along an inlet encroaching 
the property from Flushing Creek 
-Flushing and North Side Railroad through 
southern portion 
-Inlet no longer present in southern portion (1892-
1897) 

Sanborn Maps None 

1903 Block 4963, Lot 212  A. M. Ryon Coal, Wood, & Masons Materials 
-Coal Shed in northeastern portion 
-Coal shed and Cutting room in central portion 
-Shed and cement shed in southern portion 
-Wood shed and dwelling with open elevator in 
southern portion of Lot 249 

Sanborn Maps None 

1917 Block 4963, Lot 212 Thos. F. Tudley & Co Contractors in the northern 
portion 
A. M. Ryon Coal, Wood, & Masons Materials in 
the southern portion 
-Contracting area depicts a movable hoist, office, 
and stone area 
-Mason storage yard has a one-story wood shed, 
coal pockets in the western central portion, and 
cement storage in the southern portion 

Sanborn Maps None 
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Period Tax Parcel Operator Source Relationship to 
Requestor 

1934-1951 Block 4963, Lot 212  Burns Bros. Coal Co 
 -Former cement house now noted as truck 
storage 
-Additional engine and boiler rooms present in 
southwestern portion 
-Gasoline tank depicted in southeastern portion 
-Railroad is noted as abandoned 
-Buildings in northeastern portion have reduced in 
size (1951) 
-Additional auto related building in northwestern 
portion (1951) 

Sanborn Maps None 

1980-2006 Block 4963, Lot 212  Asphalt Plant 
-Two asphalt tanks and a two-story building in 
northeastern corner 
-Remaining area contains gravel hoppers, steel 
hoppers, and structures related to the asphalt 
plant 
-Additional one-story structure in southeastern 
portion  
-Removal of gravel hopper in southeastern 
portion (1991-2006) 
-Cement brick warehouse in southern portion 
(1991-2006) 

Sanborn Maps None 

1983-2008 Block 4963 Lot 212  Willets Point Asphalt Corp 
32-02 College Point Blvd, Flushing, NY 11354 
PH (718) 321-8695 

City Directory 
(Hill-Donnelly 
Information 
Services) 

None 

2008 – September 2009 Block 4963, Lot 212 Vacant  Current Owner 
Provided 

Information 

N/A 
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Period Tax Parcel Operator Source Relationship to 
Requestor 

October 2009 - June 2010 Block 4963 Lot 212  Mensch –Building Supplies, Inc. 
1261 Commerce Ave, Bronx, NY 10462 OR 6842 
Main St, Queens, NY 11367 
PH (718) 359-7500 

Current Owner 
Provided 

Information  

None 

March 2011 – May 2016 Block 4963 Lot 212  Wu’s Metal, Inc. / Scrap King of Flushing, Inc. 
4640 Metropolitan Ave, Ridgewood, NY 11385 
PH (718) 821-8010 

Current Owner 
Provided 

Information  

None 

September 2016 – 
December 2019 

Block 4963 Lot 212 Top 8 Construction Corp. 
3810 138th St, Flushing, NY 11354 
PH (718) 359-1201 

Current Owner 
Provided 

Information  

Affiliate of Current 
Owner 

February 2021 - Present Block 4963 Lot 212  H&L Building Supplies LLC 
35-20A College Point Blvd. 
Flushing, NY 11354 
PH (718) 865-9588 

Current Owner 
Provided 

Information  

Third Party 
Licensee 
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Based on the environmental history discussed in the preceding Appendix, the Site was developed as early 
as 1886 with several commercial structures (including several outbuildings). Commercial uses prior to the 
current ownership have included several coal, wood and masonry supply companies, and an asphalt plant.  
The Site has been used for building supply material storage since circa 2008.  The Site is secured by a chain 
link fence with locking access gates. 

Several historic spills were associated with Willet’s Point Contracting Corp and Willet’s Point Asphalt Corp, 
(collectively referred to herein as WPA) who owned and operated the Site from December 13, 1983, through 
January 8, 2008.  A list of the New York State Department of Environmental Conservation (NYSDEC) Site 
spills associated with the WPA operations are summarized below:  

• Spill No. 7900995 opened in 10/1979 and closed 8/2009;  

• Spill No. 8704514 opened in 8/1987 closed 12/2016; 

• Spill No. 1508788 opened 11/2015 and closed 12/2015;  

• Spill No.8705123 opened 9/1987 and closed 6/2019; 

• Spill No. 0008962 opened 11/2000 closed 01/2004; and 

• Spill No. 0105316 opened 8/2001 closed 10/2005. 

As noted above, the spills have all been closed, they all involved No.2 fuel oil from tank test failures, tank 
overfill(s) or spill(s) from unknown petroleum.   

An affiliate of the current owner, TDC Development & Construction Corp. (TDC), obtained ownership of the 
Site from January 8, 2008 through May 29, 2013.  TDC ownership was equally divided 50% by Christian Lee 
and 50% by Sunny Chiu.  At the time of property sale, TDC was notified of the pre-existing  NYSDEC Spill 
number 790095 that WPA was addressing.  WPA’s environmental obligations included 1.) to remove the 
asphalt plant, provided that the two story office building in the north corner of the Site would remain, and 2.) 
to close and remove the existing tanks (two 1,000 gallon tanks and one 10,000 gallon tank), to remove the 
concrete encasing the 10,000 gallon tank and to allow testing of soils beneath the tanks.  On April 11, 2011, 
a Site Access Agreement between TDC and WPA and/or Tully Construction Corp. was established to allow 
WPA to complete an environmental investigation of soils and groundwater, install groundwater monitoring 
wells, and to complete groundwater monitoring.   

On May 29, 2013 the Site was sold to YWA-College Point LLC, who retained ownership of the Site until 
September 15, 2016, when the Site was sold to the Requestor (3532 CPB LLC).  3532 CPB LLC ownership 
is equally divided, 50% by Christian Lee and 50% by Sunny Chiu.  The former TDC ownership parties are 
the same shared ownership as the current ownership for 3532 CPB LLC. 

Prior to Site ownership by 3532 CPB LLC, WPA was issued a NYSDEC Corrective Action Plan of Order on 
Consent, dated March 18, 2016.  A Remedial Action Work Plan (RAWP), dated August 9, 2016, was 
approved by the NYSDEC.   

All Spills associated with the Site occurred prior to the Requestor (3532 CPB LLC) obtaining Site ownership 
on September 15, 2016.  The Requestor (3532 CPB LLC) has provided WPA access to the Site to complete 
any environmental spill closure activities required by the NYSDEC associated with Spill No. 8705123 which 
was the last open spill being addressed by WPA and the NYSDEC closed the spill in 2019.  There are no 
recorded spills associated with the Requestor (3532 CPB LLC) or its tenants, except for the spill reported in 
May 2021 as summarized below. 

During the recent May 2021 BCP Eligibility Investigation completed by Roux, product was identified in soils 
at location SB-6 directly above the water table and in the groundwater grab sample collected at SB-6.  
Petroleum contamination was not observed in shallow soils at SB-6.  Approximately one-foot of product was 
measured in the one-inch temporary well installed at SB-6 and through laboratory analysis it was identified 
as Fuel Oil No. 2.  Boring location SB-6 is located within the general vicinity of the former 1,000-gallon UST 
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that was removed in 2007.  Petroleum related soil impacts such as staining, and odors were observed within 
the smear zone of the water table and in deeper soils.  In addition, surface staining was also observed along 
the southern property boundary near where soil boring SB-5 was installed.  Petroleum staining was also 
observed to be leaching from the southern retaining wall near SB-5.  Boring location, SB-5 is located 
approximately 60-feet south of boring location SB-6, these observed impacts do not appear to be related.  
Spill Case No. 2101136 was opened by Roux in response to the petroleum impacts observed during the 
investigation.   

Since taking on the ownership of the Site, the Requestor (3532 CPB LLC) and their tenants have not installed 
any USTs and there has been no evidence of petroleum staining in shallow soils related to their tenants’ 
operations.  Requestor has also kept the sole on-Site building unoccupied, thereby eliminating any risk of 
indoor air quality concerns arising from possible subsurface vapor conditions. 

The Requestor’s (3532 CPB LLC) liability would arise solely as a result of its ownership. Requestor (3532 
CPB LLC) has no connection with any previous release of hazardous substances on the Site, nor did TDC, 
Requestor’s affiliate and predecessor owner between 2008 and 2013.  As shown above, Requestor has 
acted with due care concerning the hazardous substances identified on the Site, as did its affiliate TDC, 
during TDC’s ownership of the Site. As such the Requestor (3532 CPB LLC) is a Volunteer. 
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i. Local and State Officials 
Councilman Peter Koo 
20th Council District 
135-27 38 Ave, Suite 388 
Flushing, NY 11354 
 
Senator John C. Liu 
11th Senatorial District 
38-50 Bell Blvd, Suite C 
Bayside, NY 11361 
 
Assemblyman Ron Kim 
40th Assembly District 
136-20 38th Ave 
Flushing, NY 11354 
 
Hon. Kirsten E. Gillibrand 
U.S. Senator 
780 Third Avenue, Suite 2601 
New York, NY 10017 
 
District Attorney Melinda Katz 
Queens County District Attorney 
125-01 Queens Blvd 
Kew Gardens, NY 11415 
 
Hon. Andrew M. Cuomo 
Governor of New York State 
NYS State Capital Building 
State Street and Washington Avenue 
Albany, NY 12224  
 
Congresswoman Grace Meng 
6th Congressional District 
40-13 159th St, Suite A 
Flushing, NY 11358 

Queens Borough President 
Donovan Richards 
120-55 Queens Blvd 
Queens, NY 11424 
 
NYS Comptroller Thomas DiNapoli 
59 Maiden Lane-30th Floor 
New York, NY 10038 
 
Hon. Mayor Bill de Blasio 
New York City Hall 
New York, NY 10007 
 
NYC Comptroller Scott Stringer 
1 Centre Street 
New York, NY 10007 
 
Public Advocate Jumaane D. Williams 
Community Affairs 
1 Centre Street, 15th Floor 
New York, NY 10007 
 
Hon. Charles E. Schumer 
U.S. Senator 
780 Third Avenue, Suite 2301 
New York, NY 10017 
 
 
  



Appendix G - Site Contact List 
4 Fulton Square 

35-32 College Point Boulevard, Flushing, New York 11354 
BCP Application – Section IX 

ROUX – 2 – 1633.0003Y114/APG 

ii. Current Site Owner 
 
Subject Site 
Block 4963, Lot 212 
3532 CPB LLC 
37-12 Prince St, PH2A 
Flushing, NY 11354 
 

iii. Current Owners and Occupants of 
Adjacent Sites

Adjacent Properties 
To the North  
Block 4963, Lot 221 
35-20 CPB REALTY, LLC 
355 Knickerbocker Rd 
Tenafly, NJ 07670 
 
Adjacent Properties 
To the Northeast 
Block 4966, Lot 11 
133 Northern Property LLC. 
133-08 Northern Blvd.,  
Flushing, NY, 11354 
 
Adjacent Properties 
To the South 
Block 4963, Lot 249 
3532 CPB LLC 
37-12 Prince St, PH2A 
Flushing, NY 11354 
 
Block 4963, Lot 210 
JJSK MANAGMENT, 
35-50 College Point Blvd,  
Queens, NY 11355 
 
Block 4863, Lot 200 
AREC 8, LLC 
28 Liberty St 
New York, NY 10005 
 
Adjacent Properties 
To the East 
Block 4966, Lot 1 
55 CANAL REALTY CORP. 
55 Canal St 
New York, NY 10002 

Adjacent Properties 
To the East - continued 
Block 4966, Lot 3 
55 CANAL REALTY CORP. 
55 Canal St 
New York, NY 10002 
 
Block 4966, Lot 4 
55 CANAL REALTY CORP. 
55 Canal St 
New York, NY 10002 
 
Block 4966, Lot 6 
55 CANAL REALTY CORP. 
55 Canal St 
New York, NY 10002 
 
Block 4966, Lot 7 
55 CANAL REALTY CORP. 
55 Canal St 
New York, NY 10002 
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iv. Community, Religious, Civic and  
other Authorities 
 

FDNY Engine 273 
40-18 Union St 
Flushing, NY 11354 
 
Ebenezer Baptist Church 
3612 Prince St 
Flushing, NY 11354 
 
Queens Baptist Church 
3606 Prince St 
Flushing, NY 11354 
 
The Assembly in Christ in New York 
134-28 Northern Blvd 
Flushing, NY 11354 

 
St. George’s Episcopal Church 
13532 38th Ave 
Flushing, NY 11354 
 
Happy Buddha Precious Temple 
135-37 37th Ave #2A 
Flushing, NY 11354 
 
Temple of Mercy Charity Corporation 
13523 37th Ave 
Flushing, NY 11354 
 
 
 

 
v. Parks and Recreation

NYC Parks and Recreation 
Flushing Greens 
c/o 37 Avenue 
Flushing, NY 11354 

NYC Parks and Recreation 
Daniel Carter Beard Mem Sq 
c/o 37 Avenue 
Flushing, NY 11354

 
vi. Day Cares and School

Flushing Day Care Center, Inc./ Martin L. King, 
Jr. Memorial Day Care Ctr 
Administrator: Frances Yang 
36-06 Prince St 
Flushing, NY 11354 

 
 
 
 
 

Kon Wah Day School 
Administrator: Diana Mcaleer 
135-27 38th Ave, 2nd Floor 
Flushing, NY 11354 
 
Windsor School 
Principal: James DeFeo 
37-02 Main St, 4th Floor 
Flushing, NY 11354 
 

 
vii. Local Water Supply  

New York City Water Supply 
9605 Horace Harding Expressway 
Queens, NY 11368 

viii. Local News and Media  
Queens Post Queens Chronicle 
45-12 46th St, Box 160 71-19 80th St, Suite 8-201 
Sunnyside, NY 11104 Glendale, NY 11385  
 
New York Daily News Spectrum NY 1 News 
4 New York Plaza 75 Ninth Avenue 
New York, NY 10004 New York, NY 10011 
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New York Post El Diario 
1211 Avenue of the Americas 1 MetroTech Center, 18th Floor 
New York, NY 10036 Brooklyn, NY 11201  
 
Hoy Nueva York 
1 MetroTech Center, 18th Floor 
Brooklyn, NY 11201 
 
 

ix. Any Person, Community Based Organization, BOA Group, or Local Media Who Has Requested 
to be placed on the contact list 

No persons have requested to be on the Site Contact List. 

x. Document Repository 

Queens Public Library – Queensboro Hill Library,  
60-05 Main Street 
Flushing, NY 11355 
(718) 359-8332 
 
Queens Community Board District 7 
Chairperson: Eugene T. Kelty, Jr. 
District Manager: Marilyn McAndrews 
133-32 41st Road – Room 3B 
Flushing, New York 11355 
Phone: 718-359-2800 
Fax: 718-463-3891 
E-Mail: qn07@cb.nyc.gov 
 
 
See attached documentation confirming acceptance as document repositories in Appendix G.  



From: Kelty, Eugene (CB)
To: Lauren Jenkins
Cc: QN07@cb.nyc.gov (CB)
Subject: Fw: Permission for Queens Community Board 7 Use as Document Repository
Date: Thursday, June 10, 2021 12:16:07 PM
Attachments: Outlook-p0v4pfut.png

Outlook-wzzsbzqb.png
Outlook-guhsgffj.png
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Outlook-cvkpdz1d.png

This message originated outside your organization. Please use caution!

I have no problem with our Office being one of the locations for a document repository for future
reports and correspondence associated with the proposed New York State Department of Environmental
Conservation (NYSDEC) Brownfield Cleanup Program (BCP) project located at 35-32 and 35-50 College Point
Blvd, Flushing, New York 11354 (Site). The Site includes Block 4963 Lot 212 and Lot 249.
BUT
i strongly recommend that you use our Public Libraries as well.  They have a better access for the general
public that may want to review your documents.
Gene Kelty
Chair  CB 7 Qns

From: QN07@cb.nyc.gov (CB) <QN07@cb.nyc.gov>
Sent: Thursday, June 10, 2021 11:48 AM
To: Kelty, Eugene (CB) <EKelty@cb.nyc.gov>
Cc: EUGENE T. KELTY JR. <docshadow@msn.com>
Subject: Fw: Permission for Queens Community Board 7 Use as Document Repository
 
See email below.

Community Board #7-Queens
133-32 41st Road,  3-B
Flushing,  NY  11355
718-359-2800
718-463-3891 - fax
www.nyc.gov/queenscb7

 

From: Lauren Jenkins <ljenkins@rouxinc.com>
Sent: Wednesday, June 9, 2021 1:40 PM
To: QN07@cb.nyc.gov (CB) <QN07@cb.nyc.gov>
Cc: Kathryn Sommo <ksommo@rouxinc.com>
Subject: Permission for Queens Community Board 7 Use as Document Repository
 
Good afternoon,

mailto:EKelty@cb.nyc.gov
mailto:ljenkins@rouxinc.com
mailto:QN07@cb.nyc.gov
https://protect-us.mimecast.com/s/3pZ3CBB7QPu7DvPZU63PSL?domain=gcc02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com






















 
Roux Environmental Engineering and Geology, D.P.C. (Roux) on behalf of 3532 CPB, LLC (3532 CPB)
requests permission to use Queens Community Board 7 as a document repository for future reports
and correspondence associated with the proposed New York State Department of Environmental
Conservation (NYSDEC) Brownfield Cleanup Program (BCP) project located at 35-32 and 35-50
College Point Blvd, Flushing, New York 11354 (Site). The Site includes Block 4963 Lot 212 and Lot
249.
 
As part of the Site’s BCP Application, NYSDEC requires Roux to provide proof of “acknowledgement
from the repositories listed that they agree to act as a document repository for the project”.
 
Please reply with confirmation that Queens Community Board 7 permits to its use as a document
repository for these BCP Sites.
 
My contact information is provided below if you have any questions regarding this request. Thank
you for your time and attention.
 
Sincerely,
Lauren Jenkins | Staff Assistant Scientist 
209 Shafter Street, Islandia, New York 11749
Main: (631) 232-2600 | Mobile: (516) 849-9747
Email: ljenkins@rouxinc.com | Website: www.rouxinc.com  

California | Illinois | Massachusetts | New Jersey | New York | Texas | Virginia

     

P Please consider the environment before printing this email.
NOTICE: This electronic communication, including any authorized attachments, contains information that may be legally privileged,
protected, confidential and/or exempt from disclosure or certain types of use under applicable law.  This information is for the sole use of
the intended recipient(s).  If you are not the intended recipient(s) or the employee or agent responsible for delivery of this message to
the intended recipient(s), you are hereby notified that any review, use, disclosure, copying, distribution or the taking of any action in
reliance on the contents of this e-mail or any attachments is strictly prohibited.  You are further advised that review by an individual
other than the intended recipient(s) shall not constitute a waiver of any attorney-client privilege which may apply to this communication. 
If you have received this communication in error, please notify the sender immediately by return e-mail, permanently delete this e-mail
and any attachments from all computers on which they may be stored and destroy any print-outs of this email and any attachments.
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From: Kathryn Sommo
To: Loveless, Amber R; Benedetto, Luisa; Lauren Jenkins
Subject: RE: Permission for Queensboro Hill Library Use as Document Repository
Date: Tuesday, July 20, 2021 11:00:00 AM
Attachments: image001.png

image002.png
image003.png
image004.png
image005.png

We will put a permission lock on the USB.
 
Thank you
 
 
Kathryn Sommo | Senior Ecologist/Environmental Scientist
209 Shafter Street, Islandia, NY 11749 
Main: 631.232.2600 | Direct: 631.630.2390 | Mobile: 631.214.0929
Email: ksommo@rouxinc.com | Website: www.rouxinc.com  

California | Illinois | Massachusetts | New Jersey | New York | Texas | Virginia

     

P Please consider the environment before printing this email.
NOTICE: This electronic communication, including any authorized attachments, contains information that may be legally privileged,
protected, confidential and/or exempt from disclosure or certain types of use under applicable law.  This information is for the sole use of
the intended recipient(s).  If you are not the intended recipient(s) or the employee or agent responsible for delivery of this message to
the intended recipient(s), you are hereby notified that any review, use, disclosure, copying, distribution or the taking of any action in
reliance on the contents of this e-mail or any attachments is strictly prohibited.   You are further advised that review by an individual
other than the intended recipient(s) shall not constitute a waiver of any attorney-client privilege which may apply to this communication. 
If you have received this communication in error, please notify the sender immediately by return e-mail, permanently delete this e-mail
and any attachments from all computers on which they may be stored and destroy any print-outs of this email and any attachments.

 
 
 

From: Loveless, Amber R <Amber.R.Loveless@queenslibrary.org> 
Sent: Tuesday, July 20, 2021 10:56 AM
To: Benedetto, Luisa <Luisa.Benedetto@queenslibrary.org>; Kathryn Sommo
<ksommo@rouxinc.com>; Lauren Jenkins <ljenkins@rouxinc.com>
Subject: RE: Permission for Queensboro Hill Library Use as Document Repository
 
This message originated outside your organization. Please use caution!

Hi Kathryn,
 
Let's go with a USB.  We can store it at the reference desk. I'm envisioning a labeled box...  Will the USB
be locked so the public can't accidentally make changes to it?
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Amber Loveless

Assistant Community Library Manager

Queens Public Library at Queensboro Hill

60-05 Main Street
Flushing, NY 11355
(718) 359-8332

Amber.R.Loveless@queenslibrary.org

From: Benedetto, Luisa
Sent: Monday, July 19, 2021 5:01 PM
To: Kathryn Sommo; Loveless, Amber R; Lauren Jenkins
Subject: RE: Permission for Queensboro Hill Library Use as Document Repository

Thank you, Kathryn. Amber will follow up with you regarding the best format.
 
Best,
 
Luisa Benedetto
Government Affairs Manager | Queens Public Library
 

The information contained in this message may be privileged and confidential and protected from disclosure. If the reader of this
message is not the intended recipient, or an employee or agent responsible for delivering this message to the intended recipient, you are
hereby notified that any dissemination, distribution or copying of this communication is strictly prohibited. If you have received this
communication in error, please notify us immediately by replying to the message and deleting it from your computer.
 

From: Kathryn Sommo <ksommo@rouxinc.com> 
Sent: Monday, July 19, 2021 11:46 AM
To: Benedetto, Luisa <Luisa.Benedetto@queenslibrary.org>; Loveless, Amber R
<Amber.R.Loveless@queenslibrary.org>; Lauren Jenkins <ljenkins@rouxinc.com>
Subject: RE: Permission for Queensboro Hill Library Use as Document Repository
 
I believe libraries typically keep the materials behind the reference desk so the public can easily ask
and locate the documents.  These documents cannot be checked out by an individual.  We can
provide a flashdrive or disc of the document submittals so that the public could make a copy.
 
Thank you 
 

From: Benedetto, Luisa <Luisa.Benedetto@queenslibrary.org> 
Sent: Monday, July 19, 2021 10:03 AM
To: Kathryn Sommo <ksommo@rouxinc.com>; Loveless, Amber R
<Amber.R.Loveless@queenslibrary.org>; Lauren Jenkins <ljenkins@rouxinc.com>
Subject: RE: Permission for Queensboro Hill Library Use as Document Repository
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This message originated outside your organization. Please use caution!

Good morning Kathryn,
 
Hope all is well! We can serve as a document repository at Queensboro Hill Library. Please advise if
we can have the documents on the public shelves or if this will need to be on a reference shelf
behind a desk. Thank you.
 
Best,
 
Luisa Benedetto
Government Affairs Manager | Queens Public Library
 

The information contained in this message may be privileged and confidential and protected from disclosure. If the reader of this
message is not the intended recipient, or an employee or agent responsible for delivering this message to the intended recipient, you are
hereby notified that any dissemination, distribution or copying of this communication is strictly prohibited. If you have received this
communication in error, please notify us immediately by replying to the message and deleting it from your computer.
 

From: Kathryn Sommo <ksommo@rouxinc.com> 
Sent: Wednesday, July 7, 2021 1:13 AM
To: Benedetto, Luisa <Luisa.Benedetto@queenslibrary.org>; Loveless, Amber R
<Amber.R.Loveless@queenslibrary.org>; Lauren Jenkins <ljenkins@rouxinc.com>
Subject: RE: Permission for Queensboro Hill Library Use as Document Repository
 
Luisa
 
Thank you for getting back to us.  We will let the NYSDEC know about the preferred location for
document repository. 
 
Would you be able to provide any information regarding the schedule for reopening the Queens
Public Library at Flushing located at 41-17 Main Street?  We typically use the closest library to the
Brownfield Cleanup Program Site as the document repository and the Library at Flushing is the
closest to our Site. 
 
Also would you prefer we use the Central Library regardless of the timing of the Flushing Library
reopening?
 
Thank you
 
Kathryn
 

From: Benedetto, Luisa <Luisa.Benedetto@queenslibrary.org> 
Sent: Tuesday, July 6, 2021 5:30 PM
To: Kathryn Sommo <ksommo@rouxinc.com>; Loveless, Amber R
<Amber.R.Loveless@queenslibrary.org>; Lauren Jenkins <ljenkins@rouxinc.com>

mailto:ksommo@rouxinc.com
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Subject: RE: Permission for Queensboro Hill Library Use as Document Repository
 
This message originated outside your organization. Please use caution!

Hi Kathryn,
 
Thank you for reaching out! We typically house documents of this type at our Central Library,
located at 89-11 Merrick Boulevard. Does that work for you?
 
Best,
 
Luisa Benedetto
Government Affairs Manager | Queens Public Library
 

The information contained in this message may be privileged and confidential and protected from disclosure. If the reader of this
message is not the intended recipient, or an employee or agent responsible for delivering this message to the intended recipient, you are
hereby notified that any dissemination, distribution or copying of this communication is strictly prohibited. If you have received this
communication in error, please notify us immediately by replying to the message and deleting it from your computer.
 

From: Kathryn Sommo <ksommo@rouxinc.com> 
Sent: Friday, July 2, 2021 9:42 AM
To: Loveless, Amber R <Amber.R.Loveless@queenslibrary.org>; Lauren Jenkins
<ljenkins@rouxinc.com>
Cc: Benedetto, Luisa <Luisa.Benedetto@queenslibrary.org>
Subject: RE: Permission for Queensboro Hill Library Use as Document Repository
 
Good Morning Amber
 
We will need to store either hard copies or electronic copies of several reports at the library for
public review.  If you prefer hard copies, we would need approximately 18 inches of shelf space over
the duration of the project which could be 1-2 years.  If electronic copies are preferred we can
provide either on discs or flash drives. We are required by the NYSDEC to have a local document
repository with the library.  Please reach out with any further questions. 
 
At this time we just need email confirmation from the library agreeing to serve as a document
repository.
 
Thank you
 
 
Kathryn Sommo | Senior Ecologist/Environmental Scientist
209 Shafter Street, Islandia, NY 11749 
Main: 631.232.2600 | Direct: 631.630.2390 | Mobile: 631.214.0929
Email: ksommo@rouxinc.com | Website: www.rouxinc.com  

mailto:ksommo@rouxinc.com
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mailto:ljenkins@rouxinc.com
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P Please consider the environment before printing this email.
NOTICE: This electronic communication, including any authorized attachments, contains information that may be legally privileged,
protected, confidential and/or exempt from disclosure or certain types of use under applicable law.  This information is for the sole use of
the intended recipient(s).  If you are not the intended recipient(s) or the employee or agent responsible for delivery of this message to
the intended recipient(s), you are hereby notified that any review, use, disclosure, copying, distribution or the taking of any action in
reliance on the contents of this e-mail or any attachments is strictly prohibited.   You are further advised that review by an individual
other than the intended recipient(s) shall not constitute a waiver of any attorney-client privilege which may apply to this communication. 
If you have received this communication in error, please notify the sender immediately by return e-mail, permanently delete this e-mail
and any attachments from all computers on which they may be stored and destroy any print-outs of this email and any attachments.

 
 
 

From: Loveless, Amber R <Amber.R.Loveless@queenslibrary.org> 
Sent: Thursday, July 1, 2021 11:57 AM
To: Lauren Jenkins <ljenkins@rouxinc.com>
Cc: Kathryn Sommo <ksommo@rouxinc.com>; Benedetto, Luisa
<Luisa.Benedetto@queenslibrary.org>
Subject: RE: Permission for Queensboro Hill Library Use as Document Repository
 
This message originated outside your organization. Please use caution!

Hi Lauren,
 
I am looping in Luisa from our Gov't Affairs and Communications office.  She'll be able to determine if
Queensboro Hill is the best fit to serve as a document repository. Can you tell us more about what your
needs are, and what space and equipment you require?
 
 

Amber Loveless

Assistant Community Library Manager

Queens Public Library at Queensboro Hill

60-05 Main Street
Flushing, NY 11355
(718) 359-8332

Amber.R.Loveless@queenslibrary.org

From: Lauren Jenkins [ljenkins@rouxinc.com]
Sent: Wednesday, June 09, 2021 1:41 PM
To: Loveless, Amber R
Cc: Kathryn Sommo
Subject: Permission for Queensboro Hill Library Use as Document Repository

https://protect-us.mimecast.com/s/QhNNCyPOM9Fry47riQ8F90?domain=rouxinc.com/
https://protect-us.mimecast.com/s/LKZOCzpN97hMmrGMtKXysm?domain=linkedin.com/
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Good afternoon,
 
Roux Environmental Engineering and Geology, D.P.C. (Roux) on behalf of 3532 CPB, LLC (3532 CPB)
requests permission to use Queensboro Hill Library as a document repository for future reports and
correspondence associated with the proposed New York State Department of Environmental
Conservation (NYSDEC) Brownfield Cleanup Program (BCP) project located at 35-32 and 35-50
College Point Blvd, Flushing, New York 11354 (Site). The Site includes Block 4963 Lot 212 and Lot
249.
 
As part of the Site’s BCP Application, NYSDEC requires Roux to provide proof of “acknowledgement
from the repositories listed that they agree to act as a document repository for the project”.
 
Please reply with confirmation that Queensboro Hill Library permits to its use as a document
repository for these BCP Sites.
 
My contact information is provided below if you have any questions regarding this request. Thank
you for your time and attention.
 
Sincerely,
Lauren Jenkins | Staff Assistant Scientist 
209 Shafter Street, Islandia, New York 11749
Main: (631) 232-2600 | Mobile: (516) 849-9747
Email: ljenkins@rouxinc.com | Website: www.rouxinc.com  
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P Please consider the environment before printing this email.
NOTICE: This electronic communication, including any authorized attachments, contains information that may be legally privileged,
protected, confidential and/or exempt from disclosure or certain types of use under applicable law.  This information is for the sole use of
the intended recipient(s).  If you are not the intended recipient(s) or the employee or agent responsible for delivery of this message to
the intended recipient(s), you are hereby notified that any review, use, disclosure, copying, distribution or the taking of any action in
reliance on the contents of this e-mail or any attachments is strictly prohibited.  You are further advised that review by an individual
other than the intended recipient(s) shall not constitute a waiver of any attorney-client privilege which may apply to this communication. 
If you have received this communication in error, please notify the sender immediately by return e-mail, permanently delete this e-mail
and any attachments from all computers on which they may be stored and destroy any print-outs of this email and any attachments.

 
The information contained in this message may be privileged and confidential and protected from
disclosure. If the reader of this message is not the intended recipient, or an employee or agent
responsible for delivering this message to the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any
dissemination, distribution or copying of this communication is strictly prohibited. If you have
received this communication in error, please notify us immediately by replying to the message and
deleting it from your computer.
The information contained in this message may be privileged and confidential and protected from
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https://protect-us.mimecast.com/s/AsSNCDk7PQI5Oxo5CR0oZf?domain=rouxinc.com/


disclosure. If the reader of this message is not the intended recipient, or an employee or agent
responsible for delivering this message to the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any
dissemination, distribution or copying of this communication is strictly prohibited. If you have
received this communication in error, please notify us immediately by replying to the message and
deleting it from your computer.
The information contained in this message may be privileged and confidential and protected from
disclosure. If the reader of this message is not the intended recipient, or an employee or agent
responsible for delivering this message to the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any
dissemination, distribution or copying of this communication is strictly prohibited. If you have
received this communication in error, please notify us immediately by replying to the message and
deleting it from your computer.
The information contained in this message may be privileged and confidential and protected from
disclosure. If the reader of this message is not the intended recipient, or an employee or agent
responsible for delivering this message to the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any
dissemination, distribution or copying of this communication is strictly prohibited. If you have
received this communication in error, please notify us immediately by replying to the message and
deleting it from your computer.
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Appendix H –Land Use Factors 
4 Fulton Square 

35-32 College Point Boulevard, Flushing, New York 11354 
BCP Application – Section X 

ROUX – 1 – 1633.0003Y114/APH 

Question 2.  Current Use –The majority of the lot is vacant with the remainder of the lot, approximately 
11,000 square feet in the northeast corner of the Site, being used for office space and construction material 
storage. The Site is currently zoned as M1-2/R7-1, allows for residential use. 

Question 3.  Reasonably Anticipated Use Post Remediation – The proposed development will be mixed 
use and will include residential space, approximately 20 percent of which will be affordable, community 
facilities, ground floor commercial space, below grade parking and a shore public walkway.     

Question 4.  Do current historical and/or recent development patterns support the proposed use? 

The contemplated future use which includes affordable housing and community facilities, supports the current 
development patterns promoting a revitalized neighborhood and promoting neighborhood needs.  

Question 5.  Is the proposed use consistent with applicable zoning laws/maps? Briefly explain below, 
or attach additional information and documentation if necessary. 

Yes, the proposed mixed-use as residential housing and ground floor commercial with community facilities 
is consistent with the current property zoning laws.  

Question 6.  Is the proposed use consistent with applicable comprehensive community master plans, 
local waterfront revitalization plans, or other adopted land use plans? 

The Flushing West Brownfield Opportunity Area (BOA) is roughly bounded by Northern Boulevard to the 
north, Roosevelt Avenue to the south, Prince Street to the east and the Van Wyck Expressway and Flushing 
Creek to the west.  The Flushing West Neighborhood Planning Study developed the following strategies in 
consideration of the BOA, 1. Preserve and create affordance housing, foster jobs & economic opportunity, 
invest in services and infrastructure and promote growth of livable neighborhoods.  The rezoning of Flushing 
West by the New York City Department of City Planning includes a zoning text amendment and zoning map 
amendment to establish a Special Flushing Waterfront District, which would allow for development for 
residential and commercial uses, with some light industrial uses.  The proposed redevelopment to provide 
affordable housing, community facilities and commercial space is consistent with the Flushing West 
Neighboring Planning Study. 
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